DATE  06/13/2008 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

p This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction 000027083
APP[:iCAJNT BECKY DUGAN PHONE 752-8653
ADDRESS P.O. BOX 815 LAKE CITY FL_ 32056
OWNER GENESIS DEVELOPERS PHONE 752-8653
ADDRESS 165 NW BILLYE PLACE LAKE CITY FL_ 32055
CONTRACTOR BRYAN ZECHER PHONE 752-8653
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 90W. TR ON BROWN RD, TR ETHAN PL, TR ON KATELYN WAY. TL

ON BILLYE PLACE, 3RD LOT ON LEFT

TYPE DEVELOPMENT SFD,UTILITY ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 80650.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 1235.00 TOTAL AREA  1613.00 HEIGHT STORIES 1
FOUNDATION  CONC WALLS FRAMED ROOF PITCH 6/12 FLOOR SLAB
LAND USE & ZONING RSF/MH2 MAX. HEIGHT 16

Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 25.00 REAR 15.00 SIDE 10.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE X PP DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
PARCEL ID 28-38-16-02377-125 SUBDIVISION MAGNOLIA HILLS

LOT 25 BLOCK PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES

000001610 é@/ﬁ é %Lt.

Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number Applicaﬂ{!Owner/Comractor
CULVERT 08-409 BK JH Y
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident

COMMENTS: ONE FOOT ABOVE THE ROAD, NOC ON FILE

Check # or Cash 2280

FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY R
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor
date/app. by date/app. by
Electrical rough-in :
ical rough-t Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel)
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.0. Final Culvert
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H tie downs, blocking, electricity and plumbing Pool
- date/app. by date/app. by
Reconnection Pump pole Utility Pole
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H Pole Travel Trailer Re-roof
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 405.00 CERTIFICATIONFEES _ 806 ~  SURCHARGEFEE$ _ 806
MISC. FEES § 0.00 ZONING CERT.FEES$  50.00 FIREFEE$ 000 ~  WASTEFEE$ =

FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE $ FLOOD ZONE FRE$ 2500  CULVERTFEE$ 25.00 FEE 521.12
INSPECTORS OFFICE /;/ ERKS OFFICE

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQU[REM ENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS
PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED
FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.

"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

EVERY PERMIT ISSUED SHALL BECOME INVALID UNLESS THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS COMMENCED WITHIN

180 DAYS AFTER ITS ISSUANCE, OR IF THE WORK AUTHORIZED BY SUCH PERMIT IS SUSPENDED OR ABANDONED FOR A

PERIOD OF 180 DAYS AFTER THE TIME THE WORK IS COMMENCED. A VALID PERMIT RECIEVES AN APPROVED INSPECTION

EVERY 180 DAYS. WORK SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE IN ACTIVE PROGESS WHEN THE PERMIT HAS RECIEVED AN

APPROVED INSPECTION WITHIN 180 DAYS.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.
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New Construction Subterranean Termite OMB Approval No 2502-0525
Soil Treatment Record (exp. 10/31/2005)

This form is completed by the licensed Pest Contro Company _

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average |5 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing, instructions, searching
cxisting data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. This information is mandatory and is
required to obtaio benefits. HUD may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form, unless it displays a currently valid OMB conirol
number.

Secrion 24 CFR 200.926d(b)3) requires that the sites for HUD insured structures must be free of termite hazards. This information collection requires the builder 10
cenify that an authorized Pest Control company performed all requirod treatment for ternites, and that the builder guarantees the tremted area against infestation for one
year. Buildens, pest control companies, mortpage lenders, homebuyers, and HUD as & record of treatment for specific homes will use the information collected. The
information is nol considered confidential

This report is submitted for informational purposes to the builder on proposcd (new) construction cases when soil treatment for prevention of subtcrrancan tarmite
infestation 13 specified by the builder, architect, or required by the lender, architect, FHA or VA.

All contracts for services arc between the Pest Control Operator and builder, unless stated otherwise.

Section 1: General information (Treating Company information)

Company Name:  Florida Pest Control & Co,

Company Address: 536 SE Bays Dr City: Lake City State: F Zip 32025
Company Business License No. 3460 Company Phone No. 386-752-1703
FHA/VA Case No, (if any) e

Section 2: Builder Information

Company Name Phone No.

Section 3: Property Information
Location of Structure (s) Treated (Street Address or Legal Description, City, State and Zip)

Type of Construction (More than one box may be checked) []Slab [ Basement [ Crawl [] Other
Approximate Depth of Footing: Qutside Inside Type of Fill

Section 4: Treatment Information -
Date(s) of Treatment ____
Brand Name of Product(s) Used Bora-Care
EPA Registration No. 64405-]
Approximate Final Mix Solution % 1.0
Approximate Size of Treatment Area: Sq. fi. — LinearR. ___ Linear ft. of Masonry Voids —_—
Approximate Total Gallons of Solution Applied -
Was treatment completed on exterior? [] Yes [] No
Service Agreecment Available? [] Yes [] No
Note: Some state laws require service agreements lo be issued. This form does not preempt state law.

Attachments (List)
Comments
Name of Applicator(s)
Certification No. (if required by State law)

The applicator has uscd a product in accordance with the product label and state requirements. All treatment materials and methods
used comply with state and federa) regulations.

Authorized Signanmre Date

Warning: i
Form NPCA-99-B



=" )
Location:
As required by Florida Statute 553.842 and Florida Ad

LAWYV L AT NV YAL OFEVIFIVA TTUN DHEE

Project Name:

ministrative Code 9B-72, please provide the information and the

product approval number(s) on the building components listed below if they will be utilized on the construction project for

which you are applying for a building permit on or after
supplier should you not know the product approval number
about statewide product approval can be obtained at www.

April 1, 2004, We recommend you contact your local product
for any of the applicable listed products. More information
floridabuilding.org

Category/Subcategory

Manufacturer

Product Description

Approval Number(s)

A,

EXTERIOR DOORS

._Swinging

_Sliding

. Sectional

A (A

1
2
3
4. Roll up
5. Automatic
6

W ]A

. Other

—

._Single hung

P Pron L srida

. Horizontal Slider
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AL E933.7

. Casement

I

._Fixed

1

2

3

4. Double Hung
5

6

. Awning

7. Pass -through

8. Projected

9. Mullion

10. Wind Breaker

11 Dual Action

TUDEGE

12. Other

. PANEL WALL

1. Siding

Herdy PlosK

-

L EPI-L£/

2. Soffits

WA (A LA

VA 2470 4

3. EIFS

A’El\ng A’ZU

4. Storefronts

5. Curtain walls

6. Wall louver

7. Glass block

8. Membrane

9. Greenhouse

HE T

10. Cther

. _ROOFING PRODUCTS

._Asphalt Shingles

Certz

)
~

A teed

L 728 A) f 1L 252

N —

Underlayments

LI

._Roofing Fasteners

N
I~ N

Vi

Low 337y

. Non-structural Metal Rf

._Built-Up Roofing

DOl

._Modified Bitumen

7. Single Ply Roofing Sys

8. Roo@g Tiles

9. Roofing Insulation

10. Waterproofing

11. Wood shingles /shakes

12. Roofing Slate

W




COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM PLAN REQUIREMENTS AND CHECKLIST
FOR THE FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE 2004 with 2005 & 2006
Supplements and One (1) and Two (2) Family Dwellings

ALL REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
ALL BUILDING PLANS MUST INDICATE COMPLIANCE with the Current
FLORIDA BUILDING CODES and the Current FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL CODE. ALL
PLANS OR DRAWING SHALL PROVIDED CALCULATIONS AND DETAILS THAT
HAVE THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF A CERTIFIED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER
REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, OR ALTERNATE METHODOLOGIES,
APPROVED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION FOR ONE-
AND-TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS.

FOR DESIGN PURPOSES THE FOLLOWING BASIC WIND SPEEDS ARE PER
FIGURE R301.2(4) of the Residential Code (Florida Wind speed map) SHALL BE

USED.

WIND SPEED LINE SHALL BE DEFINED AS FOLLOWS: THE CENTERLINE OF INTERSTATE 75.
I. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED EAST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE «-veer-- 100 MPH
2. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED WEST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE ----r--- 10 MPH

3. NO AREA IN COLUMBIA COUNTY IS IN A WIND BORNE DEBRIS REGION

GPNERAL REQUIREMENTS:
jt‘.( Two (2) complete sets of plans containing the following:
/ 7 All drawings must be clear. concise and drawn to scale. details that are not used shall be marked void
/ Condition space (Sq. Ft.) and total (Sq. Ft.) under roof shall be shown on the plans.
/ Designers name and signature shall be on all documents and a licensed architect or engineer, signature
and official embossed seal shall be affixed to the plans and documents per FBC 106.1.

Site Plan information including:
./~ _ Dimensions of lot or parcel of land
Dimensions of all building set backs
/ Location of all other structures (include square footage of structures) on parcel. existing or proposed
well and septic tank and all utility easements.
/ Pravide a full legal description of property.

Wind-load Engineering Summary, calculations and any details required:
Plans or specifications must meet state compliance with FRC Chapter 3
/ T'he following information must be shown as per section FRC
/ Basic wind speed (3-second gust), miles per hour
Wind importance tactor and nature of occupancy
-_/ Wind exposure - if more than one wind exposure is used, the wind exposure and applicable wind

direction shall be indicated

,’// The applicable internal pressure coefficient. Components and Cladding The design wind pressure in
terms of psf (kN/m?). to be used for the design of exterior component and cladding materials not
specifally designed by the registered design professional.

Elevations Drawing including:
/ All side views of the structure
> Roof pitch
Overhang dimensions and detail with attic ventilation
L.ocation. size and height above roof of chimneys
/ lLocation and size of skylights with Florida Product Approval

L_'/ Number of stories

¢) Building height from the established grade to the roofs highest peak




oor Plan including:
Dimensioned area plan showing rooms, attached garage. breeze ways, covered porches, deck,

balconies and raised floor surfaces located more than 30 inches above the floor or grade
All exterior and interior shear walls indicated

Shear wall opening shown (Windows, Doors and Garage doors

Emergency escape and rescue opening in each bedroom (net clear opening shown)
/ASafety glazing of glass where needed

\\

I

Fireplaces types (gas appliance) (vented or non-vented) or wood burning with Hearth (see chapter 10
of FRC)
A,S!airs with dimensions (width, tread and riser and total run) details of guardrails, Handrails (see FRC
RIND
¢ /Plans must show and identify accessibility of bathroom (see FRC 322)
All materials placed within opening or onto/into exterior shear walls, soffits or roofs shall have Florida
product approval number and mfg. installation information submitted with the plans (see Florida product

approval form)
oundation Plans Per FRC 403:

a) Location of all load-bearing walls footings indicated as standard, monolithic, dimensions, size and
/ type of reinforcing.
/ b) All posts and/or column footing including size and reinforcing

¢) Any special support required by soil analysis such as piling.

d) Assumed load-bearing valve of soil (psh
o e) Location of horizontal and vertical steel, for foundation or walls (include # size and type)

ONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE Per FRC R506
. Show Vapor retarder (6mil. Polyethylene with joints lapped 6 inches and sealed)

" Show control joints, synthetic fiber reinforcement or welded fire fabric reinforcement and Supports

PROTECTION AGAINST TERMITES Per FRC 320:
/ Indicate on the foundation plan if soil treatment is used for subterranean termite prevention or submit
other approved termite protection methods. Protection shall be provided by registered termiticides

Masonry Walls and Stem walls (load bearing & shear Walls) FRC Section R606
@ _ Show all materials making up walls, wall height, and Block size, mortar type
«  Show all Lintel sizes, type, spans and tie-beam sizes and spacing of reinforcement

Metal frame shear wall and roof systems shall be designed, signed and sealed by Florida Prof.
Engineer or Architect

Floor Framing System: First and/or second story
A/‘/ar Floor truss package shall including layout and details, signed and sealed by Florida Registered

Professional Engineer
Show conventional floor joist type. size, span. spacing and attachment to load bearing walls, stem
walls and/or priers
o Girder type, size and spacing to load bearing walls, stem wall and/or priers
o Attachment of joist to girder
& Wind load requirements where applicable
o Show required under-floor crawl space
Show required amount of ventilation opening for under-floor spaces
“ Show required covering of ventilation opening.
o Show the required access opening to access to under-floor spaces
Show the sub-floor structural panel sheathing type, thickness and fastener schedule on the edges &
intermediate of the areas structural panel sheathing
¢ Show Draft stopping, Fire caulking and Fire blocking
Show fireproofing requirements for garages attached to living spaces, per FRC section R309
Provide live and dead load rating of floor framing systems (psf).



WOOD WALL FRAMING CONSTRUCTION FRC CHAPTER 6
Stud type. grade. size. wall height and oc spacing for all load bearing or shear walls.
> Fastener schedule for structural members per table R602.3 (1) are to be shown.
:/ Show wood structural panel’s sheathing attachment to studs, joist, trusses, rafters and structural

_ members, showing fastener schedule attachment on the edges & intermediate of the areas structural
panel sheathing
. Show all required connectors with a max uplift rating and required number of connectors and oc
spacing for continuous connection of structural walls to foundation and roof trusses or rafter systems.
/ Show sizes. type. span lengths and required number of support jack studs. king studs for shear wall
opening and girder or header per FRC Table R502.5 (1)

Indicate where pressure treated wood will be placed.

/ Show all wall structural panel sheathing, grade. thickness and show fastener schedule for structural
punel sheathing edges & intermediate areas
A detail showing gable truss bracing. wall balloon framing details or and wall hinge bracing detail

ROOF SYSTEMS:
lruss design drawing shall meet section FRC R802.10 Wood trusses. Include a layout and truss details
and be signed and sealed by Fl. Pro. Eng.
/ Show types of connector’s assemblies” and resistance uplift rating for all trusses and rafters
/ Show gable ends with rake beams showing reinforcement or gable truss and wall bracing details
/Prmide dead load rating of trusses

L onventional Roof Framing Layout Per FRC 802:

~ Rafier and ridge beams sizes. span. species and spacing
Connectors to wall assemblies” include assemblies’ resistance to uplift rating,
Valley framing and support details
Provide dead load rating of rafter system.

ROOF SHEATHING FRC Table R602,3(2) FRC 803
Include all materials which will make up the roof decking. identification of structural panel sheathing.
grade. thickness and show fastener schedule for structural panel sheathing on the edges & intermediate
areas

ROOT ASSEMBLIES FRC Chapter 9
Include all materials which will make up the roof assembles covering: with Florida Product Approval
numbers for each component of the roof assembles covering,

Chapter 13 Florida Energy Efficiency Code for Buildin Construction
Residential construction shall comply with this code by using the following compliance methods in the
FBC Subchapter 13-6. Residential buildings compliance methods. Two of the required forms are to be
submitted. showing dimensions condition area equal to the total condition living space area

Show the insulation R value for the following areas of the structure: Attic space, Exterior wall cavity
and Crawl space (if applicable)

HYAC information shown
/ Manual J sizing equipment or equivalent computation
Exhaust fans locations in bathrooms

Plymbing Fixture layout shown
All fixtures waste water lines shall be shown on the foundation plan

Electrical layout shown including:
Switches, outlets'receptacles. lighting and all required GFCI outlets identified
7 Ceiling fans

smoke detectors
Service panel. sub-panel. location(s) and total ampere ratings



o n the electrical plans identify the electrical service overcurrent protection device for the main
electrical service. This device shall be installed on the exterior of structures to serve as a disconnecting
means for the utility company electrical service. Conductors used from the exterior disconnecting
means to a panel or sub panel shall have four-wire conductors, of which one conductor shall be used as
an equipment ground. Indicate if the utility company service entrance cable will be of the overhead or
underground type.

Appliances and HVAC equipment and disconnects

7 Arc Fault Circuits (AFCI) in bedrooms

7 Notarized Disclosure Statement for Owner Builders

c/Notice of Commencement Recorded (in the Columbia County Clerk Office) Notice
Of Commencement is required to be filed with the building department Before Any
Inspections Will Be Done.

Private Potable Water
o Size of pump motor
o/Size of pressure tank
o Cycle stop valve if used

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH BUILDING PLANS
o  Building Permit Application: A current Building Permit Application form is to be completed and
submitted for all residential projects.

/ Parcel Number: The parcel number (Tax ID number) from the Property Appraiser (386) 758-1084 is
required. A copy of property deed is also requested.

7 Environmental Health Permit or Sewer Tap Approval: A copy of the Environmental Health permit,
existing septic approval or sewer tap approval is required before a building permit can be issued. (386)
758-1058 (Toilet facilities shall be provided for construction workers)

/ City Approval: If the project is to be located within the city limits of the Town of Fort White, prior
approval is required. The Town of Fort White approval letter is required to be submitted by the owner
/ or contractor to this office when applying for a Building Permit. (386) 497-2321

o Flood Information: All projects within the Floodway of the Suwannee or Santa Fe Rivers shall require
permitting through the Suwannee River Water Management District, before submitting application to
this office. Any project located within a flood zone where the base flood elevation (100 year flood) has
been established shall meet the requirements of Section 8.8 of the Columbia County Land
Development Regulations. Any project located within a flood zone where the base flood elevation has
not been established (Zone A) shall meet the requirements of Section 8.7 of the Columbia County
Land Development Regulations. CERTIFIED FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS WILL BE
REQUIRED ON ANY PROJECT WHERE THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (100 YEAR FLOOD)
HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED. A development permit will also be required. The permit cost is $50.00.

/ Driveway Connection: If the property does not have an existing access to a public road, then an

application for a culvert permit ($25.00) must be made. If the applicant feels that a culvert is not
needed, they may apply for a culvert waiver ($50.00). All culvert waivers are sent to the Columbia
County Public Works Department for approval or denial.

911 Address: If the project is located in an area where the 911 address has been issued, then the proper
Paper work from the 911 Addressing Departments must be submitted. (386) 758-1125

ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION IS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. NOTIFICATION WILL BE
GIVEN WHEN THE APPLICATION AND PLANS ARE APPROVED AND READY TO PERMIT.



Residential System Sizing Calculation

Spec House

Lake City, FL 32055-

Summary
Project Title: Class 3 Rating
805141ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Climate: North
5/15/2008

Location for weather data: Gainesville - Defaults: Latitude(29) Altitude(152 ft.) Temp Range(M)
Humidity data: Interior RH (50%) Outdoor wet bulb (77F) Humidity difference(54gr.)

Winter design temperature 33 F Summer design temperature 92 F
Winter setpoint 70 F Summer setpoint 7 F
Winter temperature difference 37 F Summer temperature difference 17 F
Total heating load calculation 24608 Btuh Total cooling load calculation 19723 Btuh
Submitted heating capacity % of calc Btuh Submitted cooling capacity % of calc Btuh
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 113.8 28000 Sensible (SHR = 0.75) 134.8 21000
Heat Pump + Auxiliary(0.0kW) 113.8 28000 Latent 168.7 7000
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 142.0 28000
WINTER CALCULATIONS
Winter Heating Load (for 1235 saft)
Load component Load Windows(21%)
Window total 157 sqgft 5054 Btuh )
Wall total 1171 sqgft 3846 Btuh
Door total 40 sqft 518 Btuh
Ceiling total 1235 sqft 1455  Btuh SeaeR
Floor total 171 sqft 7466  Btuh B
Infiltration 155 cfm 6270 Btuh
Duct loss 0 Btuh AN
Subtotal 24608 Btuh _
Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh Floors(30%)
TOTAL HEAT LOSS 24608  Btuh
SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Summer Cooling Load (for 1235 sqft)
Load component Load
Window total 157 sqft 7813  Btuh
Wall total 1171 sqft 2442 Btuh
Door total 40 sqft 392 Btuh ST CR—
Ceiling total 1235 sqft 2045 Btuh it Gain(7%)
Floor total 0 Btuh
Infiltration 81 cfm 1502 Btuh
Internal gain 1380  Btuh i
Duct gain 0 Btuh INfil(23%)
Sens. Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh
Total sensible gain 15575 Btuh
Latent gain(ducts) 0 Btuh
Latent gain(infiltration) 2949  Btuh Doors(2%)
Latent gain(ventilation) 0 Btuh TR it
Latent gain(internal/occupants/other) 1200 Btuh
Total latent gain 4149  Btuh
TOTAL HEAT GAIN 19723  Btuh —

| For Florida residences only

EnergyGauge® System Sizing " ‘l’y
PREPARED BY}?‘ il el

DATE: D— /85— ¢
[

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1



System Sizing Calculations - Winter
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Spec House Project Title: Class 3 Rating
805141ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F 5/15/2008
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
Component Loads for Whole House
Window Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation _Area(sqft) X HTM= Load
1 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 15.0 32.2 483 Btuh
2 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 40.0 32.2 1288 Btuh
3 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 18.0 32.2 579 Btuh
4 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 45.0 322 1449 Btuh
5 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 30.0 32.2 966 Btuh
6 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 sSw 9.0 322 290 Btuh
Window Total 157(sqft) 5054 Btuh
Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 1171 3.3 3846 Btuh
Wall Total 1171 3846 Btuh
Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 40 12.9 518 Btuh
Door Total 40 518Btuh
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/D/Shin) 30.0 1235 1.2 1455 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1235 1455Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade 0 171.0 ft(p) 43.7 7466 Btuh
Floor Total 171 7466 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 18339 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH X Zone Volume CFM=
Natural 0.94 9880 154.8 6270 Btuh
Ductload Unsealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) (DLM of 0.00) 0 Btuh
Zone #1 Sensible Zone Subtotal 24608 Btuh
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Subtotal Sensible 24608 Btuh
Ventilation Sensible 0 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 24608 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1 Page 1



Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Spec House Project Title: Class 3 Rating
805141ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear
(Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF’ for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier) e

Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types ) For Florida residences only

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1 Page 2



System Sizing Calculations - Winter
Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details

Spec House Project Title: Class 3 Rating
805141ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F 5/15/2008
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
Component Loads for Zone #1: Main
Window | Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation _ Area(sqft) X HTM= Load
1 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 15.0 32.2 483 Btuh
2 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 40.0 32.2 1288 Btuh
3 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 NW 18.0 32.2 579 Btuh
4 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 45.0 32.2 1449 Btuh
5 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SE 30.0 32.2 966 Btuh
6 2, Clear, Metal, 0.87 SW 9.0 32.2 290 Btuh
Window Total 157(sqft) 5054 Btuh
Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 1171 3.3 3846 Btuh
Wall Total 1171 3846 Btuh
Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 40 12.9 518 Btuh
Door Total 40 518Btuh
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/D/Shin) 30.0 1235 1.2 1455 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1235 1455Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade 0 171.0 ft(p) 43.7 7466 Btuh
Floor Total 171 7466 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 18339 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACHX  Zone Volume CFM=
Natural 0.94 9880 154.8 6270 Btuh
Ductload Unsealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) (DLM of 0.00) 0 Btuh
Zone #1 Sensible Zone Subtotal 24608 Btuh
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS
Subtotal Sensible 24608 Btuh
Ventilation Sensible 0 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 24608 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1 Page 1



Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Spec House Project Title: Class 3 Rating
805141ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North

Ao s

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear «
(Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier) g

Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types ) For Florida residences only

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1 Page 2



System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Spec House Project Title: Class 3 Rating
805141ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults)  Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F 5/15/2008
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
Component Loads for Whole House
Type* Overhang Window Area(sqft) HTM Load
Window | Pn/SHGC/U/INSh/ExSh/IS ~ Omt | Len  Hgt | Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded
1 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N NW | 15ft 55ft | 150 0.0 15.0 29 60 901 Btuh
2 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N NW | 1.5ft 7.33 | 40.0 0.0 40.0 29 60 2401 Btuh
3 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N NW | 1.5ft 3.5t | 180 0.0 18.0 29 60 1081 Btuh
4 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N SE| 1.5ft 5.5ft | 450 182 2638 29 63 2203 Btuh
5 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N SE| 6ft. 5.5ft| 30.0 30.0 0.0 29 63 869 Btuh
6 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N SW | 1.5ft 3.5ft 9.0 6.1 2.9 29 63 359 Btuh
Window Total 157 (sqft) 7813 Btuh
Walls | Type R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext 13.0/0.09 1171.0 21 2442 Btuh
Wall Total 1171 (sqft) 2442 Btuh
Doors | Type Area (sqft) HTM Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 40.0 9.8 392 Btuh
Door Total 40 (sqft) 392 Btuh
Ceilings | Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Vented Attic/DarkShingle 30.0 1235.0 1.7 2045 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1235 (sqft) 2045 Btuh
Floors |Type R-Value Size HTM Load
1 Slab On Grade 0.0 171 (ft(p)) 0.0 0 Btuh
Floor Total 171.0 (sqft) 0 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 12693 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH Volume(cuft) CFM= Load
SensibleNatural 0.49 9880 80.7 1502 Btuh
Internal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
| gain 6 X 230 + 0 1380 Btuh
Duct load | Unsealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) DGM = 0.00 0.0 Btuh
Sensible Zone Load 15575 Btuh
EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1 Page 1



Manual J Summer Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Spec House Project Title: Class 3 Rating
805141ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
5/15/2008
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS

Sensible Envelope Load All Zones 15575 Btuh

Sensible Duct Load 0 Btuh
Total Sensible Zone Loads 15575 Btuh

Sensible ventilation 0 Btuh

Blower 0 Btuh
Whole House Total sensible gain 15575 Btuh

Totals for Cooling Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference) 2949 Btuh

Latent ventilation gain 0 Btuh

Latent duct gain 0 Btuh

Latent occupant gain (6 people @ 200 Btuh per person) 1200 Btuh

Latent other gain 0 Btuh
Latent total gain 4149 Btuh
TOTAL GAIN 19723 Btuh

*Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
(Ornt - compass orientation)

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1

For Florida residences only

Page 2



System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details

Spec House Project Title: Class 3 Rating
805141ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
Reference City: Gainesville &Defau!ts) Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F 5/15/2008
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.
Component Loads for Zone #1: Main
Type* Overhang Window Area(sqft) HTM Load
Window | Pn/SHGC/U/INSh/ExSh/IS Ot | Len  Hgt | Gross Shaded Unshaded Shaded Unshaded
1 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N NW | 1.5ft 5.5ft| 150 0.0 15.0 29 60 901 Btuh
2 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N NW | 1.5ft 7.33| 40.0 0.0 40.0 29 60 2401 Btuh
3 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N NW | 1.5ft 3.5ft| 18.0 0.0 18.0 29 60 1081 Btuh
4 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N SE | 1.5ft 5.5ft| 450 182 268 29 63 2203 Btuh
5 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N SE| 6ft. 5.5ft| 300  30.0 0.0 29 63 869 Btuh
6 2, Clear, 0.87, None,N,N SW | 1.5ft 3.5ft| 9.0 6.1 2.9 29 63 359 Btuh
Window Total 157 (sqft) 7813 Btuh
Walls | Type R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext 13.0/0.09 1171.0 2.1 2442 Btuh
Wall Total 1171 (sqft) 2442 Btuh
Doors | Type Area (sqft) HTM Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 40.0 9.8 392 Btuh
Door Total 40 (sqft) 392 Btuh
Ceilings | Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Vented Attic/DarkShingle 30.0 1235.0 1.7 2045 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1235 (sqft) 2045 Btuh
Floors | Type R-Value Size HTM Load
1 Slab On Grade 0.0 171 (ft(p)) 0.0 0 Btuh
Floor Total 171.0 (sqft) 0 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 12693 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH Volume(cuft) CFM= Load
SensibleNatural 0.49 9880 80.7 1502 Btuh
Internal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
|__gain 6 X 230 + 0 1380 Btuh
Duct load | Unsealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) DGM =0.00 0.0 Btuh
Sensible Zone Load 15575 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1
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Manual J Summer Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Spec House Project Title: Class 3 Rating
805141ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
5/15/2008
WHOLE HOUSE TOTALS

Sensible Envelope Load All Zones 15575 Btuh

Sensible Duct Load 0 Btuh
Total Sensible Zone Loads 15575 Btuh

Sensible ventilation 0 Btuh

Blower 0 Btuh
Whole House Total sensible gain 15575 Btuh

Totals for Cooling Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference) 2949 Btuh

Latent ventilation gain 0 Btuh

Latent duct gain 0 Btuh

Latent occupant gain (6 people @ 200 Btuh per person) 1200 Btuh

Latent other gain 0 Btuh
Latent total gain 4149 Btuh
TOTAL GAIN 19723 Btuh

*Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
(Ornt - compass orientation)

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1

For Florida residences only

Page 2



Residential Window Diversity

MidSummer
Spec House Project Title: Class 3 Rating
805141ZecherBryan Registration No. 0
Lake City, FL 32055- Climate: North
5/15/2008
Weather data for: Gainesville - Defaults
Summer design temperature 92 F Average window load for July 6594 Btuh
Summer setpoint 7 F Peak window load for July 9474 Btuh
Summer temperature difference 17 F Excusion limit(130% of Ave.) 8572 Btuh
Latitude 29 North | Window excursion (July) 902 Btuh
WINDOW Average and Peak Loads
Limit for excursion / %
8000.00 - /
.'f

7000.00 1 45 Hour Average el ‘
. 6000.00 | 2% g %
= P bt _— \
=1 ~ y, - L
ﬁ /‘f \‘\ ____.f-"_F ..\
5 5000.00 - 2 N '
[ 4
s v
§ 4000.00
S

3000.00

2000.00 |

1000.00 1

0.00 . ‘ " ; ; i : ; . i
8am. 10 12 2pm. 4 p.m. 6 p.m. 8pm.
a.m.
Total July Window Load(Radiation and conduction)

Warning: This application has glass areas that produce relatively large heat gains for part of the day. Variable

air volume devices may be required to overcome spikes in solar gain for one or more rooms. A zoned system

may be required or some rooms may require zone control.

EnergyGauge® System Sizing for Flori
PREPAEEB_Y: ? 2
onte: 7~/ 573G

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1




2280
S Columbia County Building Permit Application C/( A= %
=, %

For Office Use Only  Application #___ 0806 =S8 _ Date Recelved 5/3¢ By S permit # /010 /Z 1093 ‘
Zoning Official BAK DatoOfoé"’)? Fﬁod Zone/( g FEMA Map # A//"f“ Zoning ﬁF/f"A" = |

| Land Useﬂ?_c Lo DEElevation N//-? MFE a‘ww Qt( River J//A’ Plans Exammer_gﬂ’.)?// Date £-7-76

|

|

Comments |
#NOC(®fEH Deed or PA o Site Plan  State Road Info = ParentParcel # |
F

|

o Dev Permit # c In Floodway o Letter of Authorization from Contractor
< Unincorporated area o Incorporated area c Town of Fort White — Town of Fort White Compliance letter

Septic Permit No. Fax ST - P20

Name Authorized Person Signing Permit ézﬁ// Z’z/fﬂf//@%é;'/u%éw Phone _ /I2-34 I T
Address 2L e NS, Late //;)é; AR ="

Owners Name _ &2224 ﬁx@/ﬁ@c«f Phone AT X ~FbdF
911 Address S S AL A7 /4// e, Lndle /? X RS- YV
Contractors Name A byr éé‘ﬁ/f éxy);z:/éw, Zre  Phone IR S5 T
Address _ /22, z&w RS, Leadr ////ﬁ/, S A%

—

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address

—

Bonding Co. Name & Address _

Architect/Engineer Name & Address /?;/?d ,é’% / /7#/54 /«gﬁﬂdm/

. e 5

Mortgage Lenders Name & Address st Aty Lt SIS L WA/M}/ 0 Lakr £y 2
FRL4T

Circle the correct power company L Power & Li - Clay Elec. -~ Suwannee Valley Elec. - Progress Energy

* 4, :
Property ID Number 28 - G5 -/ - 227 7 - 4s25 Estimated Cost of Construction /2, £& 2

Subdivision Name /%4//%/4 /7‘//%5 Lot 29 Block _~__ Unit_~__ Phase —
Driving Directions /Fzzzr Ld Svy FL Forn Nt oo Moy S et Aopd

ﬂﬂ?f? f/’/’/ 77 // e //7/ ﬂéx/faf 27 ///é L. ,‘4/ dzé’/’ TG /é’fly /@?f z /?:)/

Tt st i T o oy Lehl
g/"//ﬁ/ 74///7 S ,47// /ﬂ/é / /4&"’ “=”, Number of Existing Dweﬁngs on Property _ﬂ—

Consfrucﬂon of gt 4 /’//// //j}z%’;,ead Total Acreage <5 Lot Size

Dq_ you need a -(éulvert Permit g Culvert Waiver or Have an Existing Drive Total Building Height /& /&
L . , . _H
Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Front .e?@/r’ Side fé Side <22~ ___Rear _,éf__._

-— é
Number of Storles _ / _ Heated Floor Area A2 A5 Total Floor Area /& A5 Roof Pitch ___éf_zﬁ,__

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated. | certify that no work or
installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work be performgd to meet the standards
of all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction. a’ ¢ F IR -

Page 1 of 2 (Both Pages must be submitted together.) Lf Revised 11-30-07
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: Columbia County Building Permit Application

! X

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESULT IN
YOU PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF
COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST
INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR
ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

FLORIDA'S CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW: Protect Yourself and Your Investment

According to Florida Law, those who work on your property or provide materials, and are not paid-in-full, have a
right to enforce their claim for payment against your property. This claim is known as a construction lien. If your
contractor fails to pay subcontractors or material suppliers or neglects to make other legally required payments, the
people who are owed money may look to your property for payment, even if you have paid your contractor in full.
This means if a lien is filed against your property, it could be sold against your will to pay for labor, materials or other
services which your contractor may have failed to pay.

NOTICE OF RESPONSIBILITY TO BUILDING PERMITEE:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED as the recipient of a building permit from Columbia County, Florida, you will be held
responsible to the County for any damage to sidewalks and/or road curbs and gutters, concrete features and
structures, together with damage to drainage facilities, removal of sod, major changes to lot grades that result in
ponding of water, or other damage to roadway and other public infrastructure facilities caused by you or your
contractor. subcontractors, agents or representatives in the construction and/or improvement of the building and lot
for which this permit is issued. No certificate of occupancy will be issued until all corrective work to these public
infrastructures and facilities has been corrected.

OWNERS CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that all the foregoing information is accurate and all work will be
done in compgiance with all applicable laws and regulating construction and zoning. | further understand
the above en responsibilities in Columbia County for obtaining this Building Permit.

|
Own{rs Signrtu

CONTRACTORS AFFIDAVIT: By my signature | understand and agree that | have informed and provided this
written statement to the owner of all the above written responsibilities in Columbia County for obtaining
this Building Permit.

Contractor's License Number (| 6 COS/ %-( 7{

Contraf}ér’s Sign7\ur (Rermitee) Columbia County

Competency Card Number

Affirmed under penalty of perjury to by the Contractor and subscribed before me this ﬁﬂ” A day of [Zagé 207%.
Personally known_ v~ or Produced Identification

/’/&ggz ,ﬂ%fﬂv SEAL:

State of Florida Notary{Si/gnature (For the Contractor)

i REBECCA DUGAN

"‘?a MY COMMISSION #DD452939
EXPIRES: JUL 20, 2008

Bonded through 1st State Insurance

Page 2 of 2 (Both Pages must be submitted together.) Revised 11-30-07



Prepared by and return to:

Home Town Title of North Florida

2744 US Highway 90 West

LakuClty, SO Inst:2006003506 Date:02/13/2006 Time:16: 16

386-754-7175 Doc Stamp-Deed :  3276.00

Vi Bober: TIRS-21N8 “ 47 - It,p.Debitt Cason,Coluabia County B: 1073 P:255t

[Space Above Thrs-Lame ror KeCording Data]

Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this 9th day of February, 2006 between James Lambert Hair, I, a married person not
residing on subject property whose post office address is 314 North Marion Avenue, Lake City, FL 32055, grantor, and
Cornerstone Developers, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company whose post office address is 180 NW Amenity
Court, Lake City, FL 32055, grantee:

(Whenever used herein the lerms "grantor" and "grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (310.00) and other
good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Columbia County, Florida to-wit:

Lots 1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 20, 22, 23, 24, 28; 26, 28, 29, 33, 35, 36, 37 and 38 of MAGNOLIA HILLS,
according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 189, public records of Columbia
County, Florida.

Parcel Identification Number: R023777-101,102,106,109,120,110,122

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the
grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said
land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all
encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2005.

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

DoubleTimes



THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:
CASEY NORRIS, AN EMPLOYEE OF
FIRST FEDERAL BANK OF FLORIDA

P.O. BOX 2029 inst 12009944 Date 5/22/2008 Time 11 22 AM
LAKE CITY, FL 32056 P DeWVift Gason Columbia County Page 1 of 1 B 1150 P 2635

NOTICE OF NCE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

The undersigned hereby gives notice that improvement will be made to certain real property, and in accordance with
Chapter 713, Florida Statutes, the following information is provided in this Notice of Commencement.

1. Description of property:

Lot 25, Magnolia Hills, a subdivision according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 6 Page 189 of the
Public Records of Columbia County, Florida.

2. General description of improvement: Construction of Dwelling
3. Owner information:
Name and Address: Genesis Developers, LLC formerly known as Bryan Zecher Developers, LLC
formerly known as Comnerstone Developers, LLC
P.O. Box 815
Lake City, FL 32056
Interest in the Property: Fee Simple

Name and address of fee simple title holder (if other than Owner): None

4, Contractor: Bryan Zecher Construction, Inc.
Bryan Zecher
P.O. Box 815
Lake City, FL. 32056
386-752-8653

5. Surety: N/A

6. Lender: First Federal Bank of Florida
4705 West US Highway 90
P.O. Box 2029
Lake City, FL 32056

7. Persons within the State of Florida designated by Owner upon whom notices or other documents may be
served as provided by Section 713.13 (1) (a)., Florida Statues: None

8. In addition to himself, Owner designates Casey Norris of First Federal Bank of Florida, P.O. Box 2029, Lake
City, FL. 32056 to receive a copy of the Lienor’s Notice as provided in Section 713.13 (1) (b), Florida
Statutes.

9.  Expiration date of notice of commencement (the expiration date is | year from the date of recording unless a
different date is specified).

“WARNING TO OWNER: ANY PAYMENTS MADE BY THE OWNER AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THE
NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT ARE CONSIDERED IMPROPER PAYMENTS UNDER CHAPTER 713, PART I,
SECTION 713.13, FLORID STATUES, AND CAN RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS
TO YUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE-RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB
SITE BEFORE THE FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU.INTEND TO-OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR
LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE COMMENCING WORK OR RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF
COMMENGCEMENTE.": . . e it

VERIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 92.525, FLORIDA STATUTES.

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DECLARE THAT | HAVE READ THE FOREGOING AND THAT THE
FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

Genesi pers, LLC

Bryan Zeghlyr, Mamaging Member
State of Florida
County of Columbia

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 207 day of May, 2008, by Bryan Zecher, who is

pr to me and who did not take an oath.
Nol Public %e

- e . =7 REBECCA DUGAN
Printed Name OFH MY COMMISSION #DD452938
Commission Expires: ﬂ%ﬁ-@?m EXPIRES: JUL 20, 2009

Bonded through 15! State Insurance




Is Phone: (386) 752-6
Service Fax: (386) 752-1.

Lynch Well Drilling, Inc.

173 SW Young Place
Lake City, FL 32025

www.lynchwelldrilling.com

January 14, 2008

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by building code regulations for Columbia County in order that a building
permit can be issued, the following well information is provided with regard to the
Anna T. Lynch well:

Size of Pump Motor: 1.5 Horse Power

Size of Pressure Tank: 4 -Gallon Bladder Tank
Cycle Stop Valve Used: No

Constant Pressure System: Yes

Should you require any additional information, please contact us.
Sincerely,

Foncts, Jlawcom b

Linda Newcomb
Lynch Well Drilling, Inc.
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FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

Project Name: 805141ZecherBryan Builder:
Address: Lot: 25, Sub: Magnolia Hills, Plat: Permitting Office:
City, State: Lake City, FL 32055- Permit Number:
Owner: Spec House Jurisdiction Number:
Climate Zone: North
1. New construction or existing New _ 12. Cooling systems
2. Single family or multi-family Single family __ a. Central Unit
3. Number of units, if multi-family 1 _
4. Number of Bedrooms v S b. N/A
5. Is this a worst case? Yez. _
6. Conditioned floor area (ft?) 1235 8 c. N/A
7. Glass lypel and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default)
a. U-factor: Description  Area 13. Heating systems
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a.(Dble Default) 157.0 ¢ __ a. Electric Heat Pump
b. SHGC:
(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT) Tb. (Clear) 157.0 f¢  __ b. N/A
8. Floor types
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0, 171.0(p) ft __ c. N/A
b. N/A e
c. N/A o 14. Hot water systems
9.  Wall types a. Electric Resistance
a. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0, 1171.0 f*
b. N/A = b. N/A
c. N/A .
d. N/A - c. Conservation credits
e. N/A - (HR-Heat recovery, Solar
10. Ceiling types = DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
a. Under Attic R=30.0, 1235.0 fi 15. HVAC credits
b. N/A . (CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
c. N/A — HF-Whole house fan,
11. Ducts o PT-Programmable Thermostat,
a. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0, 150.0 ft MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
b. N/A S MZ-H-Multizone heating)

Cap: 28.0 kBtu/hr
SEER: 13.00

Cap: 28.0 kBtwhr
HSPF: 7.90

Cap: 40.0 gallons
EF: 0.93

Glass/Floor Area: 0.13

Total as-built points: 18572
Total base points: 21108

PASS

| hereby certify that the plans and specifications covered by

this calculation are in compliance with-the Iqridaaergy
Code. ( [ /
PREPAREDBY: (7. < .~

Review of the plans and
specifications covered by this
calculation indicates compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.

Before construction is completed

DATE:S-/8 D% ~
I hereby certify that this building, a
with the Florida Energy Code.

OWNER/AGENT:

gned, is in compliance

this building will be inspected for
compliance with Section 553.908
Florida Statutes.

BUILDING OFFICIAL:

/

DATE:

[
//_STsolo}

DATE:

1 Predominant glass type. For actual gi?ass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass output on pages 284.

EnergyGauge® (Version: FLR2PB v4.1)




FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 25, Sub: Magnolia Hills, Plat: , Lake City, FL, 32055- PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BSPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Ot Len Hgt Area X SPM X SOF = Points
.18 1235.0 20.04 4454.9 Double, Clear W 15 55 15.0 38.52 0.90 518.3
Double, Clear W 15 73 40.0 38.52 0.95 1457.6
Double, Clear W 15 35 18.0 38.52 0.78 539.9
Double, Clear E 15 55 45.0 42.06 0.90 1696.4
Double, Clear E 60 55 30.0 42.06 0.50 624.8
Double, Clear S 15 35 9.0 35.87 0.70 227 1
As-Built Total: 157.0 5064.1
WALLTYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 1171.0 1.50 1756.5
Exterior 1171.0 1.70 1990.7
Base Total: 1171.0 1990.7 As-Built Total: 1171.0 1756.5
DOORTYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | Exterior Insulated 40.0 4.10 164.0
Exterior- 40.0 4.10 164.0
Base Total: 40.0 164.0 | As-Built Total: 40.0 164.0
CEILING TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM X SCM = Points
Under Attic 1235.0 1.73 2136.6 | Under Attic 30.0 12350 1.73X1.00 2136.6
Base Total: 1235.0 2136.6 | As-Built Total: 1235.0 2136.6
FLOORTYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Slab 171.0(p) -37.0 -6327.0 | Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 171.0(p -41.20 -7045.2
Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0
Base Total: -6327.0 | As-Built Total: 171.0 -7045.2
INFILTRATION Area X BSPM = Points Area X SPM = Points
1235.0 10.21 12609.3 1235.0 10.21 12609.3

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 25, Sub: Magnolia Hills, Plat: , Lake City, FL, 32055-

PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
Summer Base Points: 15028.5 Summer As-Built Points: 14685.3
Total Summer X System = Cooling Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Cooling
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier ~ Multiplier ~ Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)

(sys 1: Central Unit 28000 btuh ,SEER/EFF(13.0) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Int(AH),R6.0(INS)

14685 1.00 (1.09x 1.147 x 0.91) 0.263 1.000 4386.4
15028.5 0.4266 6411.2 | 14685.3 1.00 1.138 0.263 1.000 4386.4

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 25, Sub: Magnolia Hills, Plat: , Lake City, FL, 32055- PERMIT #:
BASE | AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BWPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Ot Len Hgt Area X WPM X WOF = Pointg
18 1235.0 12.74 2832.1 Double, Clear W 15 55 150 2073 1.03 319.7

Double, Clear w 15 73 40.0 20.73 1.01 841.2
Double, Clear W 15 35 18.0 20.73 1.07 397.9
Double, Clear E 15 55 450 1879 1.04 880.6
Double, Clear E 60 55 30.0 18.79 1.31 738.9
Double, Clear S 15 35 9.0 13.30 1.47 175.5
As-Built Total: 157.0 3353.7

WALL TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points

Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 1171.0 3.40 3981.4

Exterior 1171.0 3.70 4332.7

Base Total: 1171.0 4332.7 | As-Built Total: 1171.0 3981.4

DOORTYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type Area X WPM = Points

Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | Exterior Insulated 40.0 8.40 336.0

Exterior 40.0 8.40 336.0

Base Total: 40.0 336.0 | As-Built Total: 40.0 336.0

CEILING TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM XWCM= Points

Under Attic 1235.0 2.05 2531.8 | Under Attic 30.0 1235.0 2.05X1.00 2531.8

Base Total: 1235.0 2531.8 | As-Built Total: 1235.0 2531.8

FLOOR TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points

Slab 171.0(p) 8.9 1521.9 | Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 171.0(p 18.80 3214.8

Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0

Base Total: 1521.9 | As-Built Total: 171.0 3214.8

INFILTRATION Area X BWPM = Points Area X WPM = Points

1235.0 -0.59 -728.6 1235.0 -0.59 -728.6 '

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 25, Sub: Magnolia Hills, Plat: , Lake City, FL, 32055- PERMIT #:

BASE AS-BUILT
—
Winter Base Points: 10825.8 | Winter As-Built Points: 12689.0
Total Winter X System = Heating Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Heating
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier ~ Multiplier ~ Multiplier Points

(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)
(sys 1: Electric Heat Pump 28000 btuh ,EFF(7.9) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Int(AH),R6.0
12689.0 1.000 (1.069 x 1.169 x 0.93) 0.432 1.000 6365.4
10825.8 0.6274 6792.1 12689.0 1.00 1.162 0.432 1.000 63654

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A

-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

WATER HEATING & CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

PERMIT #:

ADDRESS: Lot: 25, Sub: Magnolia Hills, Plat: , Lake City, FL, 32055-

BASE I AS-BUILT
WATER HEATING
Number of Multiplier = Total Tank EF  Numberof X Tank X Multiplier X Credit = Total
Bedrooms Volume Bedrooms Ratio Multiplier
3 2635.00 7905.0 40.0 0.93 3 1.00 2606.67 7820.0
As-Built Total: 7820.0
BASE AS-BUILT
Cooling Heating + HotWater = Total Cooling Heating + Hot Water Total
Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points
6411 6792 7905 21108 4386 6365 7820 18572

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1




FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

Code Compliance Checklist
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 25, Sub: Magnolia Hills, Plat: , Lake City, FL, 32055~

PERMIT #:

6A-21 INFILTRATION REDUCTION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

Common ceiling & floors R-11.

COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRACTICE CHECK

Exterior Windows & Doors | 606.1.ABC.1.1 Maximum:.3 cfm/sq.ft. window area; .5 cfm/sq.ft. door area.

Exterior & Adjacent Walls 606.1.ABC.1.2.1 | Caulk, gasket, weatherstrip or seal between: windows/doors & frames, surrounding wall;
foundation & wall sole or sill plate; joints between exterior wall panels at corners; utility
penetrations; between wall panels & top/bottom plates; between walls and floor.
EXCEPTION: Frame walls where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that extends
from, and is sealed to, the foundation to the top plate.

Floors 606.1.ABC.1.2.2 | Penetrations/openings >1/8" sealed unless backed by truss or joint members.
EXCEPTION: Frame floors where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that is sealed
to the perimeter, penetrations and seams.

Ceilings 606.1.ABC.1.2.3 | Between walls & ceilings; penetrations of ceiling plane of top floor; around shafts, chases,
soffits, chimneys, cabinets sealed to continuous air barrier; gaps in gyp board & top plate;
attic access. EXCEPTION: Frame ceilings where a continuous infiltration barrier is
installed that is sealed at the perimeter, at penetrations and seams.

Recessed Lighting Fixtures | 606.1.ABC.1.2.4 | Type IC rated with no penetrations, sealed; or Type IC or non-IC rated, installed inside a
sealed box with 1/2" clearance & 3" from insulation; or Type IC rated with < 2.0 cfm from
conditioned space, tested.

Multi-story Houses 606.1.ABC.1.2.5 | Air barrier on perimeter of floor cavity between floors.

Additional Infiltration reqts | 606.1.ABC.1.3 Exhaust fans vented to outdoors, dampers; combustion space heaters comply with NFPA,
have combustion air.

6A-22 OTHER PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES (must be met or exceeded by all residences.)

COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS CHECK

Water Heaters 612.1 Comply with efficiency requirements in Table 612.1.ABC.3.2. Switch or clearly marked cir
breaker (electric) or cutoff (gas) must be provided. External or built-in heat trap required.

Swimming Pools & Spas 612.1 Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated). Non-commercial pools
must have a pump timer. Gas spa & pool heaters must have a minimum thermal
efficiency of 78%.

Shower heads 612.1 Water flow must be restricted to no more than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 PSIG.

Air Distribution Systems 610.1 All ducts, fittings, mechanical equipment and plenum chambers shall be mechanically
attached, sealed, insulated, and installed in accordance with the criteria of Section 610.
Ducts in unconditioned attics: R-6 min. insulation.

HVAC Controls 607.1 Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostat for each system.

Insulation 604.1, 602.1 Ceilings-Min. R-19. Common walls-Frame R-11 or CBS R-3 both sides.

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)

ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE SCORE* = 85.5

Spec House, Lot: 25, Sub: Magnolia Hills, Plat:, Lake City, FL, 32055-

DISPLAY CARD

The higher the score, the more efficient the home.

1. New construction or existing New _ 12. Cooling systems

2. Single family or multi-family Single family a. Central Unit Cap: 28.0 kBtuw/hr

3. Number of units, if multi-family 1 _ SEER: 13.00

4.  Number of Bedrooms 3 b. N/A

5.  Is this a worst case? Yes _

6. Conditioned floor area (1) 1235 2 c. N/A

7. Glass type! and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default)
a. U-factor: Description Area 13. Heating systems

(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a.(Dble Default) 157.0 fi*t a, Electric Heat Pump Cap: 28.0 kBtw/hr
b. SHGC: HSPF:7.90
(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT) 7h. (Clear) 157.0 f¢  _ b. N/A _—

8.  Floor types —
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0, 171.0(p) ft __ c. N/A -
b. N/A . .
c. N/A - 14. Hot water systems

9. Wall types a. Electric Resistance Cap: 40.0 gallons __
a. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0, 1171.0 f* __ EF; 093 __
b. N/A = b. N/A e
c. N/A s o
d. N/A - c. Conservation credits =
e. N/A i (HR-Heat recovery, Solar

10. Ceiling types DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
a. Under Attic R=30.0, 1235.0 fi* __ 15. HVAC credits -
b. N/A — (CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
c. N/A = HF-Whole house fan,

11. Ducts PT-Programmable Thermostat,
a. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0, 150.0 ft __ MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
b. N/A MZ-H-Multizone heating)

I certify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction through the above engrgy saving features which will be installed (or exceeded)
in this home before final inspectief)) Otherwise, a new EPL Display Card will be completed

based on installed Code complianf/fgatures. J é“
Builder Signature: / Date: | { Q?/DX O, :

: y . ’ // l".".'l i, adt P
Address of New Home: l/{‘_, { l;v\))(/‘) é(‘ /Lf; pé.lz City/FL Zip: &: , i{";(.a ; ZOS,S — ‘ >

*NOTE: The home's estimated energy performance score is only available through the FLA/RES computer program.
This is not a Building Energy Rating. If your score is 80 or greater (or 86 for a US EPA/DOE EnergyStar Mdesignation),
your home may qualify for energy efficiency mortgage (EEM) incentives if you obtain a Florida Energy Gauge Rating.
Contact the Energy Gauge Hotline at 321/638-1492 or see the Energy Gauge web site at www.fsec.ucf.edu for
information and a list of certified Raters. For information about Florida's Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction, contact the Department of Community Affairs at 850/487-1824.

1 Predominant glass type. For actual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass output on pages 2&4.
EnergyGauge@ (Version: FiRZP% vd.1)



B-13-08; 2:18PM;ENYIRONMENTAL B AND Z ;3867582187 # 1/ 1
O
STATE OF FLORIDA 2t ¢
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
APPLICATION FOR ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Permit Application Number O g’ "‘0?109

e ®3 ............. '« - PART Il - SITEPLAN - - LT 25 _ﬂw;/u:/zﬁ f:/c/./f —_—
Scale: 1inch =50 fgg\\ g "
\.}-\ r(\fl" t : !
A2 @t
- \\
Notes:
P e W
Site Plan submiﬁv J MASTER CONTRACTOR
Plan Approved | Not Approved Date_ (,~G-°F
By l%z/\ A /%/Vl -Q_/_\_, {f{} lumbsia County Health Department
ALL CHANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
DH 4015, 10/96 (Repiaces HRS-H Form 4016 which may be used) Page 2 of 4

(Stock Number: 5744-002-4015-6)



Lake City « (386) 755-3633
Fax - (386) 752-5456

N TECH TESTING, jymy oo o

Quincy * (850) 442-3495

ENGINEERING & TESTING LABORATORY Fax « (850) 442-4008
P.O. Box 1625, Lake City, FL 32056-1625
4784 Rosselle St. = Jacksonville, FL 32254 JOB NO.:
2230 Greensboro Hwy., Quincy, FL 32351 DATE TESTED:

REPORT OF IN-PLACE DENSITY TEST? 2 7053

ASTM METHOD: ___ (D2922)Nuclear = ______ (D-2937) Drive Cylinder Other
PROJECT
CLIENT: Dfien Zer) (on<),

GENERAL CONTRACTOR: A EARTHWORK CONTRACTOR:

SOIL USE (SEE NOTE): / SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS:
TECHNICIAN: / N rone ¥
MODIFIED (ASTM D-1557): STANDARD (ASTM D-698):
TEST:
| DEPTH
TEST TEST |___ELEV. |[PROCTOR| WET DENS. |DRY DENS.| MOIST %
NO. LOCATION | LIFT NO. LBS.CU.FT. |LBS.CU.FT.| PERCENT | MAX. DENS.
[l ; ) pod A N PR ’ Jax i FELy 3 106, 5 L &
_ - _ s <7
/ . /S &
[0 Sa AE Corae 2 W at NE ey ne I 2 /2.8 02,2 | &.¢ /O )
REMARKS:
PROCTOR
NO. SOIL DESCRIPTION PROCTOR VALUE OPT. MOIST.

NOTE: /1. Building Fill 2. Trench Backfill 3. Base Course 4. Subbase/Stabilized Subgrade 5. Embankment 6. Subgrade/Natural Soil 7. Other

The test results presented in this report are specific only to the samples tested at the time of testing. The tests were performed in accordance with
generally accepted methods and standards. Since material conditions can vary between test location and change with time, sound judgement
should be exercised with regard to the use and interpretation of the data.



27083

Engineers - Planners 128 SW Nassau St
Lake City, FL 32025

Phone 386-758-4209

Fax 386-758-4290

Freeman §i
Design Group i AR

August, 7th, 2008

Columbia County Building and Zoning

RE: Lot 25 Magnolia Hills Subdivision, Property ID # 02377-025

To Whom It May Concern:

I have reviewed the Flood Insurance Rate Map and have determined the property is not
located in a flood zone. I have performed a site evaluation of the existing area. I certify
that placing the finished floor a minimum of 12 above finished grade is adequate to
prevent flood and water damage. Grade the perimeter so that all runoff drains away
from the building.

Sincerely,

()l H Fatempn

William H. Freeman, P.E. # 56001
President
Cert. Of Authorization # 00008701
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I'TW Building Components Group, Inc.

1950 Marley Drive Haines City, FL 33844
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 0 278
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL 1999
Page 1 of 1 Document ID: 1 THI8228Z03 16065547

Truss Fabricator:  Anderson Truss Company
Job Identification: 8-134--Fi11 in Tater BRYAN ZECHER -- , **
Truss Count: 24
Model Code:  Florida Building Code 2004 and 2006 Supplement
Truss Criteria:  ANST/TP1-2002 (STD) /FBC
Engineering Software: Alpine Software,Version 7.36.
Structural Engineer of Record: The identity of the structural EOR did not exist as of
Address: the seal date per section 61615-31.003(5a) of the FAC
Minimum Design Loads: Roof - 40,0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration
Floor - N/A
Wind - 110 MPH ASCE 7-02 -Closed
Notes:
1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1

2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet must match the date shown
on the individual truss component drawing.

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR8228

Details: BRCLBSUB-

[# Ref  Description Drawing#  Date

| 1 33951--H7A 08137002 05/16/08
2 33952--H9A 08136011 05/15/08
3 33953--H11A 08136017 05/15/08
4 33954--H13A 08136018 05/15/08
5 33965=—-A 08137001 05/16/08
6 33956--H13A1 08136015 05/15/08
7 33957--H11A1 08136016 05/15/08
8 33958--H9Al 08136019 05/15/08
9 33959--H7Al 08137003 05/16/08
10 33960--H7B 08136008 05/15/08
11 33961--8 08136013 05/15/08
12 33962--H138B 08136012 05/15/08
13 33963--H11B 08136010 05/15/08
14 33964--H9B 08136009 05/15/08
15 33965--CJ1 08136003 05/15/08
16 33966--Hd7 08136021 05/15/08
17 33967--HJ71 08136014 05/15/08
18 33968--Cd3 08136002 05/15/08
19 33969--Cd5 08136001 05/15/08
20 33970--EJ7 08136004 05/15/08
21 33971--EJ3S 08136006 05/15/08
22 33972--EJ5S 08136005 05/15/08
23 33973=-EJ7S 08136020 05/15/08
24 33974--M1 08136007 05/15/08

OOV

Y/

Seal Date: 05/16/2008

-Truss Design Engineer-
James F. Collins Jr.
Florida License Number: 52212
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL. 33844
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(8-134--Fill in later BRYAN ZECHER -- , ** H7A)

[ R R P R VIR WV TS YN ST T}

LLUAWS & UIMEN2IUND ) SUBMLIIEY DI

IRUSS MIre.,

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense :T2 2x6 SP §2:
Bot chord 2x6 SP {1 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
0L=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @
24" 0C.

LOADING HAS BEEN CALCULATED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER TO
VERIFY AND APPROVE THE LOADING.

10X10 (R) W

SPECIAL LOADS
------(LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25)

TC - From 62 PLF at -2.00 to 62 PLF at 7.00

TC - From 62 PLF at 7.00 to 62 PLF at 22.75

TC - From 62 PLF at 22.75 to 62 PLF at 31.75

BC - From 4 PLF at -2.00 to 4 PLF at 0.00

BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 29.75

BC - From 4 PLF at 29.75 to 4 PLF at 31.75

TC - 182 LB Conc. Load at 7.06, 9.06, 11.06, 13.06, 14.88
16.69, 18.69, 20.69, 22.69

BC - 430 LB Conc. Load at 7.00, 22.75

BC 77 LB Conc. Load at 9.06, 11.06, 13.06, 14.88, 16.69
18.69, 20.69

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

10X10(R)

1.5%4 3X4= 1.5X4 4=
Y o 1.5X4=
] T2 B
6 — -
= [T = |ﬂ®b.o 0
3X4= 5x5= HS412= 5X5= N
5X4 (Ad) = 4X8= 5X4 (Ad4) =
SX4(A4) = 5X4 (A4) =
2-0-0 2-0-0
e, 7-0-0 _ 15-9-0 - 7-0-0 |

R=2880 U=325 W=3.5"

_ 29-9-0 Over 2 Supports

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

I
R=2880 U=325 W-3.5"

PLT TYP. 20 Gauge HS,Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-/3/-JE/R/- Scale =.1875"/F¢t.
*AWARNING™® TRUSSES REOUIRL EXTREME CARE [N FAURICATION SHIPPING, IWSTALLING ANL
REFER TO BCS1  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TR1 (TRUSS PLATE INST| TE - LL 20.0 PSF REF R8228- 33951
MORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANORIA. WA. 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COU OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTENPRISE LANT, WADISON, WI  5371%) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 10 PERFORMING [ONS.  UNLESS
o st :_m_ ATED D SHALL WAVE PROFERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL MAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE Om\“_.m\ow
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrezzs 08137002

**IMPORTANT**FumnisH a cory of 1 DESIGN T0 THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR, [TW BCG, IRC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR EVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE [0 BUTLD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WETH -

7 ] [ _.uux—_e:n_._.nd_..«;m_ IHG, SHIPPING. THSTALLIRG & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG mﬁ\}ﬁ
DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF HDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY ATAPA) AND TPI, 1TH REG
CONNECTOR 5 ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W, H/SS/K) ASTM A GALV. STECL, APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 33114
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UHLESS OTWERMISE LOCAT § M PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY ENSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF 1

ITW Building Components Group INC. | nuawine INDICATES  ACCERTANCE OF PROFESSTONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIAT DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP

oo G FL 30800 | S e mopasins e e s oo e e ;
FL Certificate of Authorization #0278 . = } : SPACING  24.0 JREF- 1THJ8228703




( 8-134--Fi11 in later BRYAN ZECHER -- , ** H9A )

PIAD WU F LT ARLY R LR LILR TR

(LUAUS o UIMEN3IUNS)

JUDMLTEY BT TRUSY MK,

Top chord 2x4 SP {12 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP fi3
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace al

1 flat TC @ 24"

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bld
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

g,
EXP B, wind TC DL=

not located
5.0 psf,

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase

0c. factor for dead load is 1.50.
6X6= 1.5X4 1l eXe=
1.5X4s
) B H 1.5%4=
6 — — 6
e .ﬁm_o 0
4= 4X8= 4=
4%4 (A2) = =
(A2) 3X5= 4X4 (A2)
<o o] l<p s
I 4-9-4 L. 4-2-12 . 5-10-8 | 5-10-8 L 4-2-12 | 4-9-4 |
I 9-0-0 I 5-10-8 I 5-10-8 | 9-0-0 =l
L 9-0-0 | 11-9-0 ] 9-0-0 |

|
I
R=1359 U=138. W=3.5"

PLT TYP. Wave

29-9-0 Over 2 Supports

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0)

I
R=1359 U=139 W=3.5"

**WARNING** TRUSSES
REFER 7 By
WORTH LEE SIREET,
ENTERPRISE LANE, WAL
OTHERWISE 18D
A PROPERLY ATTACH

IRE EXT E CARE
NG COMPONENT SAFETY |
TE 212, ALEXAKDRIA, WA,
50N, Wl

D RIGID CETLING.

**IMPORTANT " *FunmisH a copy oF 11
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ARY DE

| " OR TABRICATING,

DESTGH CONFORMS WITH

DEST

ATES TO
ANY THSPEC

mw Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL 33844
| FL Coriificate of Authacization #0279

ACCEPTANCE
W, THE SUITABIL
IHG DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI | SIC, 2,

IN FABRICATION

93719) FOR SATETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PER
T0P CHORD SHALL WAVE PROPERLY ATTA

. INSTALLING & BRACING OF ¥

HANDLING,
KFORMATION) , SHED B
22314) ARKD WTCA (WoOD 1

CTURAL

TO THE INST
ESIGH; ANY Fa

1-2002 SLC
ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOL FOR
THIS COMPONEMT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S THE RE

HIRG THESE FUMCTIONS,
PARELS AND BOTTOM CHORD &

H. 1TW BCG,

AFAPA) AND
# s

E=
—_—
L=
o

],_z—

7.36.0424 japet QTY:1 FL/-/3/-/E/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
st TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 33952
L TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/15/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF DRW Hcusrszzs 08136011
s T Conromaee Wit A BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF *
ety s oy TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 33029
WSS ConpONTT %9 DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP
_ May SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1THJ8228203




PALS UG FREFAREU FRUM LURMFUIEK LAFUI

(LUALID & WIMENDLUND)

SUBMLITLEY BT IKU3> MEK.

( 8-134--Fi11 in later BRYAN ZECHER -- , ** - H11A )
Top chord 2x4 SP }j2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP {3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18 .
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24" Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
0c. factor for dead load is 1.50.
5X6= 5X8=
42 I 3X4s
6 — =5 5-10-3
g = I i .@.m 0-0 : 4
1.5X4 1 4X8= 3X5= 3X4= 1.5%X4m
4X4(A2) = 4X4 (A2) =
ey s <o
le—s5-9-4 f<—5-2-12—>}< 7-9-0 le—15-2 12— 5-9- 4 —>]
1 11-0-0 | 7-9-0 | 11-0-0 |
_ 29-9-0 Over 2 Supports |
[ |
R=1359 U=137 W=3.5" R=1359 [=137 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) UnY:l ELP=f3f=JE{R}= Scale.=.1875" /Ft.
n_.“.—t._.."” Z—HGZMM“_ = ﬂM b -Hq ; H—.;:. x_“_..m..mu—_snx__.f_ __-_ “hnmh»-“u_».“-z ¥ d _.>“_ah.hr:_aﬂ.= | y : .ﬁﬁ _.1 _l N O . O T m ﬂ m m —H m m N N w - w w m m u
HORTH LEE EET, SU ] « ALEXAN A, WA, ZZR14) AMD WTCA (WOOD 1 OF  AMERICA,
OTMERWISE TOTCATED. Tob CHORD SHALL JAYE FROPERLY ATeAGED oF 1S K0 BOTTVM HORD 3 TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/15/08
t . ) BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusre22s 08136017
‘5._"Hﬂ.ﬂmﬁzmﬂw,._“_.”“__.:ﬂ....ﬂ..__“..“._wuﬂ.:_ :u._.,_._ ANY __.ﬂﬂ i ::._uu_“ﬂ ”wﬂmakﬂMrcM__z_ mn ﬁﬁ O D TMﬂ Iﬁ._mzm D_n‘.__m_n. *
— S | nEsioh compeRss. UETS APPLICARLE PROVISIONS oF MDA (AATSONLE Gevrem SRfG. MY AribMy aNO TR,  1TnGh :
OF ZO/18/166A [WI/S5/K) ASTH ABS3 GRA AD/ED (W, KfH.55) GALV. STEEL. APPLY ._-D.._.._rc. ho.o _uw_u MMDZ. wwab
b o ON OF PLATES F “m_ ._“_“m_u—— ny Mﬁﬁw”»_ _.nu_w w"_m “.naﬂ__._—_h—-xu mz or w_ ks —...-__m 1 T auvﬂhumm:haﬁy M
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | prauing tnoicates .,_HME.,_.Q oF E:_.TH. ONAL ENGINEERTNG RESPONSTE 5ol s i % DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP
. . 4 THE SulTan TY AND USE OF THIS COMPOKENT FOR AKY BU NG 1 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE "
FL Corpriines City, FL 33844 | rqg | Portotee vesicnen pon syt 1 Sfe. 2. N May SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1THJ8228203




( 8-134--Fill in Tater BRYA

N ZECHER ¢ H13A )

1HEd WU PRALFARLL | AWM LWIMFUIER dnrud

LLUALS 6 DIMENSIIUNS) SUBMLITEY Bt

IRUIS MrK.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP {3

Roof overhang supports 2.00

In lieu of structural panels
oc.

psf soffit load.

use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"

4X5(R) W 5X6=
3X52 =

342

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. [w=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

3X5S

3X5S

2 800

3X4 (A1) =

6 — = B
o = IIT
1.5X4 1 4X8=  3¥5= 2%4 I
3X4 (A1) = x4 =
ez sle 23-10-4 _ <25
le—s5-10-12——>} 7-1-4 l<—39-0—}< 7-1-4 fe—5-10-12—>]
L 13-0-0 |_3-9-0 _| 13-0-0 N

29-9-0 Over 3 Supports

R=1094 U=112 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

>|
R=1356 U=115 W=3.5"
R=267 U=42 W=3.5"

not located
5.0 psf,

6-10-3

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36. 04240 QrY¥:1 FL/-/3/-JE/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
**WARNING™™ TRUSSCS REOUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, NOLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING, » ¢
[ 10 DING COMPONENT .:._w___: EHF ORMATTO JBLISHED BY TP1 (TRUSS PLATE _za:::n.,. TE LL 20.0 PSF REF RB228- 33954
BORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 317, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (NOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF : 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI  $3719) FOR SAFETY P CES PRIDR T0 PERFORMING THESE e UNLESS
OTHERWISE 1RDICA Toe RO SHALL WAVE PROPERLY ATTAC STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE Om\u.m\om
A PROPERLY ATTACHED BT CEILING
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 08136018
**IMPORTANT* *rurn SIGH TO THE  INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITH BCG, INC. SHALL WOT
3 PONSIBLE TOR AN ; 0 B THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANGE WIT _
7 T n__ .,_..:n.;._..n“ .«;_:__ ING, SHIPPING, w:m_»_ _ﬂ__z«.»u‘arum__“mm:“ h_—.".h_m._. S gt BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG D_n\_‘c_u
N CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATLONAL DESIGN SPEC, DY AFEPA) AND TPI. 174 BEG
KNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18f ASTH ABS3 GRA K ) BALY. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 33045
PLATES TO EACH TACE TRUSS AND. UNLESS « LOCATED 08 T POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160DA-Z.
o ; ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) E PER ANNEX AD > SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | ppawing [NOICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ERGINEERING RESPONSIA SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM
Haines City. FL. 33844 0 M SHOWN . SUTTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOH ANY BUILDING 15 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF T
ﬂrﬁalmﬁhwmomw._ harization £0 779 BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPL 1 SEC. 2, Mﬂ}ﬁHZD mn« O._ p:mm.fl. H.ﬂIQmNNmNow




* %

(8-134--Fill in Tater BRYAN ZECHER -- , A)

L T T TP v Ty

PO Y I TR

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP }f2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

(A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt,
located within 4.50 ft from roof
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
[w=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

not

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

3X4 (A1) =

AVb.oa

3X4 (A1)

2-0-0 | 5-9-0 _.m.ow_
L. 14-10-8 sl 14-10-8 |
¢\ 29-9-0 Over 2 Supports .L
R=1030 U=101 W-3.5" R=1688 U=164 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0)  7.36.0424 . Ladm QTY:8 _FL/-/3/-/E/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
T L o TOLC 0.0 75 [ Rer_rozza: sases
SR M R U T R R TCOL  10.0 PSF | DATE  05/16/08
A PROPERLY ATTAC NG,
MPORTANT BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW ucusrezzs 08137001
takd *REURN A COPY OF 1TH BEG. THE, SHALL
e ] | L St Attt i 1 oo i BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG EC/AP *
CONECTOR PLATES ARE NADE OF £0/16/1664. (V,M/SS/K) ASTH AGGD GRADE S0JSH (. K/n 5S) GALY. STEEL. ABPLT. TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 33395
N IHAPGGT 1 AF PARTES EREAATES B 071 PER ABNEX A3 06 TOTY-P003 SEEL. | A SAL OF e
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | punying 11 ALCEATRNCE OF PROFE LS p Y SOLELY FOR THE TAUSS coMP DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP
L3 + . T SUITARILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS ¥ RESPONSIBI
bﬁi@%ﬂﬂ”mw‘“_"ﬂrﬁ:w‘%m”“.waaqn BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPT 1 E_.u... 2. MT}D ING 24.0" JREF - 1TH Qm,NNmNOw




( 8-134--Fi1l1 in later BRYAN ZECHER -- , ** H13A1

)

Prrae M s Rld PERA A MG MM AR G U (L UALY B DALY JUL TR U RS PR

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #13

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all
0C.

flat TC @ 24"

dg, not located

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg
DL=5.0 psf,

1
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L /240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

R=1356 U=134 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

R=1356 U=134 W=3.5"

4X5(R) W 5X6=
- |h|
5X4= HX4s
6-10-3
6 — — 6
o _h.uj‘u L) WD G -
1.5%4 | 4xg= 3X4= 1.5%4 .@.
4X4(A2) = X5 = 4X4 (A2) =
s s <o s
: 6-9-4 : 6-2-12——>f<—3-9-0—>] 6-2-12 : 9-4 “
_ 13-0-0 1_3-9-0 | 13-0-0 _
“f 29-9-0 Over 2 Supports w¢

PLT TYP. Wave Cg/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) Fi FL/-/3/-/E/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
S RE L CARL . - G, 5 g C
DING CONPONEWT SAFETY 110N 0 e TRL CTRUSS BLATE TNAT] TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF RB228- 33956
TE 317, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (MOOD TRUSS COUNCIL
. S0M . 53719) FO P L TICH PR i TH i3
OTHERWISE nzchr.)q“_”n_"wwz t—_.O m::—n_. “;—.mz_.wu_— u—:.“‘__””__rm:".w wﬂhr"”—___”b”ﬁ“””“ﬂ“z“za ”_“u:n_x CHORD SHALL WAVE .—.n UHI HD * O tw_ll D}l_lm Dm\u-m\‘om
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING,
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 08136015
**IMPORTANT* *rurntsu A COPY Of.  ITW BCG, INC, SHALL WOT
— — |8 o w s o A e poih e v MRt Vi BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF *
DESIGN CONFORHS WITH APPLICABLE PROYISIONS OF HNDS (NATIONAL DES L. BY AFRPA) AND TPI. ITH BCG O.—- rw bo O ﬁmm
# M 3 GR 3 Ly, = A i -
R B S e TOT AD. . SEQN- 33057
2 ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) S, BE PER ANNEX A3 OF 32 A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group ING. | ppauius (NDICATES  ACCERTANCE OF E:._.www;zz GINEERENG 2..“2:; S COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25 ﬁmoz L_?
—-m m_._.nm n_ mu—l wwwﬁ DEST OWN . THE SUITAR TY AKD USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY B HE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
FL, Corificas of 4 sthosization A0.28.| "1 VESTSUER PO ANsI/1 1 Stc. 2. SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1THJB8228703




( 8-134--Fill

in later BRYAN ZECHER -- , ** - H11Al )

il wAW FRLPARLY TAWVE LURFQICA IAFUT (LUALUD & DIMENDIUND) JUDMLITEY B IKRU2D PR,

Roof overhang

0c.

PLT TYP. Wave

supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24"

Top chord 2x4 SP /2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP 3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

5X5=
4X5(R) Nl
6 — —
5X6= »\m
3 0 5X5S
X4z
6-11-15
- =%
i {11 =3 ] Lmvm 0-0 &
1.5%4 3X4= s5Y6= 4XB= 1.5X4 1

4X4(A2) =

ez s

4%4 (A2) =

ez

le——5-9-4——sf«<—5-2-12—>f<3-2 052 3 G}e——6 4 §——e—6 11 0—]

| 11-0-0 L 8-2- 58,

13-3-8 =

_ 29-9-0 Over 2 Supports

R=1359 U=134 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD) /FBC

R=1359 U=133 W=3.5"

FL/-/3/-JE/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.

Haines City, FL 33844
FL.Certificate of Autharization #.0 278 p - R

**WARNING*™ THUSSES REQUIRE CXTREME CARE IN FABRICAT
REFER 10 BCS COMPONERT SAYETY 1NFORMATLON) ,
HORTH LEE STREET, 12, ALEXAMDRIA. WA, 22314) AND WTGA (WOOD
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI 53719} FOR SAFETY PRACT PRIOR TO PES
0 TOP CHORD PROFERLY ATTAC STRUCTURAL PANELS AND 80

HaRDL NG,

GN SHOWN., THE SUITARILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY B
BUILDING DESIGNER PER AMSI/TPE 1 SEC. 2.

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0)  7.36.0424gdmmmy,  OTY:1

IHG,. INSTALLING AND BRACING,
55 PLATE TMSTI

TLDING IS THE RESFONSIB

TG LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 33957

218

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/15/08

1Y oF

& BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrsz2s 08136016
**IMPORTANT **rusnisu a cory oF DESIGN TO THE  INSTAl ON CONTRAS o 1TH BEG. INC. SHALL NOT
HE RESPONSIRBLE FOR ANY DEVIAT FROM 5 1GH: ANY FaAl TO BUILD TH TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH -
l I TPI: OR FABRICATING, MANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRU ES . ¥ " = wn wlﬁl Q- o ﬂm“ Iﬁ mzm cﬁ.h_qcﬁ *
DESIGN CONFORMS WITW APPLICABLE PROV IONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TP, 1TH BCG nﬁalﬁ rD ho o ﬂm“
4060 (W, K V. STEEL. A o . . -
S DESIGH, N PER DRAWINGS 1604-7. mmoz mmomm
. FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNLCX A3 OF 1-2002 SE " A SEAL ON THIS
[TW Building Components Group Inc. ATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL EMGIKEERTNG RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPOMENT DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP

SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1THJ8228203




e WAU PRLEARLE R WU UILR 2P U (LUAUS O UIFIENSIWING) JUDMLLIEY DI IRUSS IR,

( 8-134--Fi11 in later BRYAN ZECHER -- , ** H9AL )

Top chord 2x4 SP §#2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not Tocated

Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT I1, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP §3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24" Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase

oc. factor for dead load is 1.50.

5X5= 4XS(R) M

6 — u T
5X6=
1.5%4s 5X5%
6-11-15
il
6 —

) = g ;%Ym.o 0 83

4= 34= 3¥5= 1.5X4

4X4 (A2) = A5 4X4 (A2) =

<o <o s

2l
>

o 9|
oh |y
Lo L
oo

4-3-8
4-3-8 I
4-3-8 _| 13-3-8 |

# 29-9-0 Over 2 Supports “

R=1359 =134 W=3.5" R=1359 U=133 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)  7.36.0424 . Jgmmewnn, QTY:1 FL/-/3/-/E/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
ENARNING** SES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, WANDLING. 4 ll-._.n LL 20.0 PSF _u.mmn R8228- 33958

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/15/08

NORTH LEE STREETY, TE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) )zw.f:c.‘
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 08136019

**IMPORTANT* ™ ruRNISH & COPY OF THE  INSTALLATION CON
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM S DESIGH: ANY FAILURE TO BUI
OR FABRICAVING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUS

1IW BEG, INC, SHALL RO
{E TRUSS IN COMFORMAKCE WITH

ENTERPRISE LAWE. MADISON, Wl 53719) FOR 5 TY PRACT ES PRIGR TO PERFORMING THE
g
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF *

BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1T BCG

GN COMFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (MATIONAL DESIGN SP
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (M S5/K) AST ) GALY, STEEL. APPLY
PLATES To FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS RWISE LOCATED ON ON PER DRAWINGS 160A-2,

ANY IHSPE AMNEX A3 OF 1 .3 A SEAL ON THIS

IND 0 STRUCTURAL PANELS AND m.c
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 33067
[TW Building Components Group INC. | peauing 1NDIEATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESST ERING RESPORSTBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TR

\ DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP
s . DESIGN SHOWN, THE SU1 1Y AND USE OF 5 COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING |5 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Eﬂﬁ.-.iﬂﬂ‘”ﬂomwm__wﬂ_“u.%zwwuuus 779 BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI 1 m__..nu 2. ” ; ) . . . Im% R by ; 7 ) _I MT}ﬁ — Zm Nh. 2 O " Q_Nmﬂ. = H._uI rumN NWNDM




TR UWG PRLEAREY PRV LURFUIER INFUL (LUADD & UIMENIIUND) SUBMLTIEY BT TRU3> MrK.

(8-134--Fill in later BRYAN ZECHER -- , ** - H7Al)
EEETY L 2 COMPLETE TRUSSES REQUIRED s
Webs 2x4 SP 13 Nailing Schedule: (10d Box or Gun (0.128"x3", _min.)_nails)
Top Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
SPECIAL LOADS Bot Chord: 1 Row @12.00" o.c.
: (LUMBER DUR.FAC.=1.25 | PLATE ccz FAC.=1.25) Webs : 1 Row @ 4" o.c.
1C - From 62 PLF at -2.00 to 2 PLF at 7.00 Use equal spacing between rows and stagger nails
TC - From 62 PLF at 7.00 to mm PLF at 10.17 in each row to avoid splitting.
TC - From 62 PLF at 10.17 to 62 PLF at 16.46
TC - From 62 PLF at 16.46 to 62 PLF at 31.75 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
BC - From 4 PLF at -2.00 to 4 PLF at -0.00 located within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
BC - From 20 PLF at -0.00 to 20 PLF at 29.75 DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
BC - From 4 PLF at 29.75 to 4 PLF at 31.75
TC 194 LB Conc. Load at 7.06 Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
BC 440 LB Conc. Load at 7.00
BC 1349 LB Conc. Load at 9.06 Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.
In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
24" 0C. factor for dead load is 1.50.
LOADING HAS BEEN CALCULATED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER.
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER TO
VERIFY AND APPROVE THE LOADING.
4X5(R) I
6 —
5X5=
5X8=
1.5X4s —
6 —
I .@lm_o_c
4= 34= 4Xs=
4X5 (A1) 3X4(Al) =
2-0-0 2-0-0
[ 7=0-0 l3-2-0_] 6-3-8 e 13-3-8 |
# 29-9-0 Over 2 Supports _
R=2786 U=361 W=3.5" R=1915 U=248 W=3.5"
Design Crit: 4vH,moomﬁmqou\mmn
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) FL/-/3/-JE/R/- Scale =.1875"/Ft.
DR 1 Bkt O ey Codme AT ORI OIS 9o ket P e TCLL  20.0 PSF | REF_R8228- 33959
'WADISON, ‘Wi S3318) POR. SKFEYY PANGTICES PRION 10 FERFORNIUD MESE PUNCTIAS.
"uz___”."”.nnw”w__z_»-_:wz—"‘“__“wn.—m__“-_.c T ﬂ”__.._..M“MM.—L.«_...”___:_““M .—..9 V_D:n ﬁ_r_. _.t)z—.._.w_m _hze BOTTOH CHORL »—.ﬁ cr HO -O ?mﬁ D}lﬁm Dm\Hm\OW
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING,
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wncusrazes 08137003
-x.mHz.._v.oxﬂ_»z.q..,..:_nfuz A COPY OF THE :.._:; d ”:z. CORTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. .M_::H. ROT m_.l IO mzm mﬁ‘___}ﬂ
m x ”“aum_.__w_.m.’- zhrznbunﬂw”:nz:ﬂn_uﬂan ._:wu_,_._ Hzna‘-:.wﬂﬂﬁﬂr_m n:a_u“._—._n"_eﬁ::.. PRSI SR T mn _l_l O . D t f
l l amwmnz n_.-.—_:_;..v h— t ;_.._—G_M\.Hmmmﬁ“n_( .Hn‘-z.n OF NDS (NATIODNAL ESIGN w_._wM.,._.: AF ) ARD IPT, I1TH BCG
e b e e o L L L TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 33133
‘ﬂim::&:nﬂgbogmmachiﬂ ““F__”Mt.ﬂﬂ_n”_ww ._VMM””#_,.,”__”_%Q.. PROFESSTONAL ERING RESPONSIS] "ﬁmg.“_hm_ Y For THE :“ ”_f_:q_un“a___.«_“.,__ DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP
P = DESIGN | 5 COMPONENT FOR ANY BULLODING IS TME RESPONSIE 17 OF THE
Pt of haitcaioason s | MU0 BSSHNER ol w3 3 ) SPACING __ 24.0" JREF- 1THJ8228203
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LS UMY FALFARLY PRV WUPFUIER ENFUL |LUALS @ UIFIER34UNS) JUDMLIIEY DI IRU3D Mrf.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2 2x6 SP j2:
Bot chord 2x6 SP fi2
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

0c.

In Tieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 2

4

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

#1 hip supports 7-0-0 jacks with no webs.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

6X8(R) Il
6X10= 1.5X4 1
1.5%4 5 ] 7 B = 1.5X42
= 0 — = 800 %
ﬂgu 4X4=  sx12= 3X4= $
3X4 (A1) = - 3X8(Al) =
-~ TN — 2 S

lo 3794 i '3-2-12 i 6-3-8 | 6-3-8 olo 3218 . 348

_ 7-0-0 A 638 ! 638 T 7-0-0 m

_ 7-0-0 N 12-7-0 e 7-0-0 el

I
R=525 U=78 W=3.5"

26-7-0 Over 3 Supports |

R=2280 U=174 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

R=1714 U=168 W=3.5"

Haines City, FL. 33844
E. Cerificate of Authorization #0778

ANSTFTPL

1 SEC,

ING 1S THE RESPONSIRILITY OF T

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT-1.00(1.25) /10(0) _7.36.0424 Siitmmug NTLl  FL/-/3/-JE/R)- Scale =.25"/Ft.
R e i T S i, i o LY | TCLL 200 PSF | REF R8228- 33960
NORTH LEE T. SUITE 12, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 72314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS 5300 1
rﬂ_ﬂ ”n._.mx Hrm:iwmu"mwzm:“bu ALL HAKS FROVEREY WATACHED 51 _..._”_m.,w_”.—:.x;m e T“__M____m_"__n.«m._::_._z__.w“w + TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE Dm\Hm\Dm
A SRS SR [ i BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2z8 08136008
»».Hz_unw._._»z._.n::;z_ A COPY OF HIRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC. SHALL KDT X
— ] T _:.Mmau”_ﬂ__m»“.—_"ndzn‘:.w”__"nq_.,gu_.nmmuzq.. w..a:.. bo'C BIACING OF TRUSSES, | o [N COMFORMANCE WITA BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG D_.u.\D_u
N EONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFEPA) AKD TPI. 1TW BEG
OR PLATES ARE HADE OF 20/18/1 40760 (N, K/H.5S) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 33104
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS A UNLES 5 DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 16DA-2.
o : 1OW OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY r002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group Inc. : . £t oy Mcwmr.—-:w THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP

SPACING SEE ABOVE JREF- 1THJ8228203
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Webs 2x4 SP /13

PLT TYP. Wave

Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

factor for dead load is 1.50.

110 mph wind

, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
within 4.50 Tt from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=

le2-0-05!

13-3-8 L

~ oy~
N
o Qe

20-7-8 Over 2 Supports

R=997 U=96 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD) /FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0424

5 N
ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL 33844
|_FL Certificate of Authorization £0 278

ENT
]

BES

YSHARNING** 1r
REFER T0 BCSE

L
A PROPERLY ATTACH

DESIGR CONF
CONNECT
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF T

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES T OWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANMEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THES
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING ¥ ¥ FOR FHE TRUSS COMPONENT
W, THE SUTTAR AND oF IS THE RESPONSIBILETY of 1

BUILDING DESIGNER PER AMSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

RE EXTREME CARE [N FaBRICA
KT SAFETY [INF
EAKDRIA, WA, 2
SON, Wi 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING
ATED TOP CHORD ALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BO
D RIGID CEILING.

H A cory oF THES
EVIATION [RON
NG, WANDLING, SHIPPIN
M5 WITH APP
t PLATES ARE MA

INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [fW BCG, IMC. S
E TRUSS 1IN COMFORMANCE WITH

INSTALLENG & DRACING OF TRUSSES,

CABLE PROVISIORS OF WOS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND TPI 1TW BEG
F 2071871668 (W. M ABS3 GRADE 40/60 (M, K/N,55) GALV. STEEL, APPLY

5% AND, UNLESS O 5 BESIGH, POSI PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

|
R=836 U=78

1d

FL/-/3/-[EJR[-

not located

5.0 psf,
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.
4X5=
-
=8
5X5=
3IXoS
6-11-15
-1 hd. T
& =
3-3-15
0 = n
- = M = .@.m_c 0o 4
1.5X4 I 3X4= 4x8= 1.5%4 1l
3K4 (Al) =
L 6-11-0 | 6-4-8 | |
6-11-0 il 6-4-8 - |

Scale =.3125"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 33961
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/15/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrez2s 08136013
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 33073
DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP

SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1THJ8228703




( 8-134--Fi11 in later BRYAN ZECHER -- , ** - H13B ) T
Top chord 2x4 SP 12 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT I[, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
Webs 2x4 SP fi3 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total Toad. Creep increase Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.
factor for dead load is 1.50.
4¥5=
= — 6
5452
XSS
S —-_ 6-10-3
6
3-3-15
(nl = [n]
L L [ — xﬁm. 0-0 b b
1.5X4 I 3X4= 4X8= 1.5%4 1
3X4(Al) =
le2-0-05
L 6-11-0 | 6-4-8 | 7-4-0 |
| 6-11-0 | 6-4-8 | 7-4-0 |
l 13-3-8 | 7-4-0 |
_ 20-7-8 Over 2 Supports _
R=997 U=94 W=3.5" R=836 U=75
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0424 5 i1 ELI-f3f-JESRY- Scale =.3125"/F¢t.
Azt.:bﬂzm_._zw.““_ _zc”_.mﬁ—.w _.:”ac_n_”,_”xqﬂ.hn_”h_zn”m._“.._)—n_—q —“.E—n.—‘_“—-".h_—r.;_.“:_u‘.— __“_..."vwz_nz_%.m’. L Sl s ._vn _rh ND . D vMT. EMﬂ mmmmml wwmmm
HORTH LEE STRECT, « ALEXARDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD
bl TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/15/08
i BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSR8228 08136012
ESTGH I INSTALLATION " . ITW BCG, INC. SHALL
ToRTNG Wz“—_.w.u—nzznxnisrn o .:H _ TRUSS 1IN COMFORMANCE WITH mn _l_l O. D tmmll Iﬁlmzm O“ D“
l I .__r_m_zw or -__—M _._-;—_-—z”__. Mmm_nx SPEC .=4 AND TPL, ITW BEG \
LB R AT NI R R TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF ) SEQN- 33080
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | uxyte 1y SS1OMAL ERSINERRING RELPORSARILITT. & - DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP
s s ; DESTGN SHOWN, 5 SE OF THIS COMPON FOR ANY BUILDING oF
h_..‘Qlu“—h-_,wmmmw‘”.ﬁa—ﬂimw—mu““_34.40 AULLDING DESIGHER “_n.w ANSL/TPIL 1 a_..nl- 2. MT}G H Zm Nb i, D " Lﬁﬂﬂ b Hr_|—|_ D\mNNmNow




n m Hw&n 1.—._._ _._u_ ._Qﬁmq.— mxa-._}z HmﬁImm . S5k I”—Hm v L L T B L RV L P R S N T T} fLunAus O WwiNnLiaiving) Suariel e o A3 FIrA .
Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP {12 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

Webs 2x4 SP {13 wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Roof overhang

supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all flat TC @ 24" Deflection meets /240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
oc. factor for dead load is 1.50.
4= 5X6=
nl — e b
B [ -
X4z Nds
=6 5-10-3
6 —
n] i e 7 == i ﬂ @@Z ¥
4X8= Jxd= 1.5X%4 1
2X4 (A1) = L.5X4 B 3X4(Al) =
X4=
k2 Sle 6-5-4 >)
| - | | 1 | | . |
[ 11-0-0 . 4-7-0 | 11-0-0 <]
“ 26-7-0 Over 3 Supports \“
R=424 U=54 W=3.5" R=1066 U=93 W=3.5" R=834 U=75 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave : Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) QTy:1 FL/-/3/-JE/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
TER To BESL | WUILOLYE CINPONEHT SAFETY _H,,wmn,__n_,,,,_m.._ run 15 __ﬁ._: 1e1 TS LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 33963
TE 312, ALEXAMDRIA, WA, 314) AND WTC (WOD TRUSS COUNCIL ©OF
GTHERUISE INDICATED T0P GADRD. SHALL NAVE PROPERLY ATTAGHED SIAUGTURAL PARECS AN B9 TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/15/08
i _H,”_c“”““,,_““n R C DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs228 08136010
e okl NISH A COPY OF THIS ESIGN T THE IRSTA TION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC, S NOT
BE RESPONS fl ANY DEVIATION FROM S DESIGN: ANY FATLURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE W1TH .
— N | i i, it banilin s i g it S TS plpg .y b ok
e Ll e e e N R S S SR S S TOT.LD. 40.D PSF | SEQN- 33088
ITW Building Components Group Inc. ““Mx“"m!_m _._,”._”mw__nw_.n“”c“wau_.m.:m“w_ m__”_:.m“”... x ”a‘__u“m“»”wcﬂﬂ_a_ _ L._.“g_ Y FOR THE >”EF.=. A DUR.FAC. 1.25 _umDZ Lﬂ
s 3 ; DESIGN SHOWM. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF COMPONENT FOR ANY BU NGO HE RESPOI 1TY OF
| L __Jax_wm,_ﬂnﬂwm__._w m.ummw.wwuuma.aqa BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 i,.p.;. 2. SPACING 24 0" JREF - .._.._;I.um.m.m..w,Now
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Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP {3

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace all
oc.

flat TC @ 24"

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not Tocated
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

**IMPORTANT **ruasisy a cory of
AF AESPONSIBLE FORR ANY DEVIATION FHOM
Of FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPIN
CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVI
O PLATES ARE MADE OF 20718/
TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS Akl

ITW Building Components Group Inc. | grawing 1nnicates
ITY AND USE ©OF

« + G SHOWNK,
FLO LIWEMM O—.—ﬁwr m.—.. ,uwﬁm.k::...qe DING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI | SEC. 2.
i Co=ificate of Avtharization f r b

PROFESSTONAL

I

STRUCTURAL PAKELS AND

TRACTOR .
THE TRUS

BE PER ANMEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC,
ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY
5 COMPORENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS T

-

4X4= i 4X4=
A = F
1.5%4S 1.5X4=
4-10-3
G — 6
= I £ .ﬁ.m.o.o &
4x8= ang= 4x8=
2.5X6(Al) = 2.5X6 (A1) =
o Sle 54— <2 S
| 4-9-4 | 4-2-12 | 438 | 438 | 4-2-12 | 4-9-4 |
w 50-0 _ 870 1 500 "l
L 9-0-0 _ 8-7-0 | 9-0-0 _
“ 26-7-0 Over 3 Supports |
R-1120 U-134 W-3.5° R-143 U=0 W-3.5° R-1194 U-128 W-3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD) /FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.042 QTY:1 FL/-/3/-/E/R/- Scale =.25"/Ft.
R Th B TN e T BTNy, LIS, SHIRPEM, JakiLIne TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 33964
NORTH LEE STREET, [ 312, ALEXANDRIA, WA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD 1 s CouNcIL or AME
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719} FOR SAFETY PRaCT S PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUN

BOTTOM CH

—TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/15/08

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HcusRe22s 08136009

I o aaner Wi BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 33094
DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP

SPACING  24.0" | JREF- 1THJ8228703
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Top chord 2x4 SP §2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP Jj2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. lw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase

PLT TYP. Wave

factor for dead load i

8-6-11
9 R=-110 U=76 0-10-3

||w|.mvrw_o_o

R=-35 U=26

2X4 (A1) =

e—2-0-0—
1-0-0 Over 3 Supports

R=361 U=82 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

ITW Building Components Group Inc.
Haines City, FL. 33844
Im.,_n Certificate of Antharization #0778

**WARNING*® TRUSSES REOGUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FARRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING. INWSTALLING AND BRACING.

REFER TO BCSI B COMPOMENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPT « 218
STREET, 312, ALEXANDR VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS CO H300
RISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) R SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR T0 FERFORMING THESE FUN UNLESS

ISE IMDICATED TP SHALL MAYE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS ARD BOTIGM ¢
ERLY ATTACHED RIGID CERLING.

RD SHALL WAVE

**IMPORTANT **rurn

A COPY OF S DESIGN T0 THE THSTALLA
IATION FHROM DESIGN:
ING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF T v
CABLE PROVISTONS OF WDS (MATIONAL DESIGN S . BY AFRPA) AND TPI. 1T BEG
S5/K) ASTH AG53 GRADE 4D/60 (W, K/N,55) GALV. ST . APPLY
RWISE CATED ON THIS DESIGN, POSI
L BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
AL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILLITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPORENT
SE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 15 THE RESPONSIBILLTY DF THE
5

ITW BEG, INC. SHALL HO
TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WI

E

ANY THSPECTION PLATES F OWED BY (1)
DRAWING INDICATES ACCLPTANCE OF PROFESS
DESTGN SHOWN.

Scale =,5"/Ft.

W PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z,

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

20.0
10.0
10.0

0.0

PSF
PSF
PSF
PSF

REF R8228- 33965

DATE  05/15/08

DRW Hcusrs2zs 08136003

HC-ENG CC/DF

TOT.LD.

40.0

PSF

SEQN- 22686

DUR.FAC.

1.25

SPACING

24.0"

JREF- 1THJ8228703
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( 8-134--Fill in later BRYAN ZECHER , ** - HJ7 )

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT I1, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 i
Webs 2x4 SP 3 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Hipjack supports 7-0-0 setback jacks with no webs.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180
factor for dead load is 1.50.

total load. Creep

increase

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

R=252 U=75

3-4

II.Q:.O

le——3-5-15 l 9-10-13 )
L 5-4-1 al 4°6-11 J
# 9-10-13 Over 3 Supports _
R=540 U=71 W=4.95"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.36.0424 QTY:4  FL/-/3/-JE/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
en T Bl i Tt e Tt LI SURING SSTRCLIN A Jucie, TG LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 33966
. ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COU AMERICA,
OTNERWISE. INDICATED TOF CHORD SHALL NAVE PROPERLY ATTACMED STRUCTURAL PANELS wHb SOTTOH TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/15/08
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 08136021
N 10 THE N i . 5
= v LT N L T WL, SR | Sher7R DROF
| : PLAES 1o EAONTACE o ThISS . ONRSS GYILAE (oCTED OF o I, TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 33018
ITW Building Components Group Inc. m““x“umz_.m:__c:] 5%3%?;2 i _.ww_mznnr_ﬂm_ﬂwnunm..“_.“.uﬁ“_m_u_ v SOLELY £ TiE qncw”,ma“u T DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM 4P
. . DESIGN § WN ., 4 L THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
| FLCorituaieof patharisaton #0278 | 10 2 SPACING SEE ABOVE | JREF- 1THJ8228203
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( 8-134--Fi11 in later BRYAN ZECHER -- , ** - HJ71 )
Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0

Webs 2x4 SP
Hipjack supports

Deflection meets

PLT TYP. Wave

#
7-0-0 setback jacks with no webs.

L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase

factor for dead load is 1.50.

psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

11-6-3
R=7Zb4 U-74

3

e 5.9-15— !

5-4-1

| 4-6-11 |

L
= 9-10-13 Over
R=510 U-85 W-4.95"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

4 Supports |
W=4.95"

FL/-/3/-[E/R/-

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

-9-14

Scale =.5"/Ft.

EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, INSTALLING AMD BRACING,
ED BY TP1 PLATE INSTEITUTE, 214 ._ln _l_l NO-O tw“ _Nmﬂ mmNle wwmm“ﬁ
7. ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) ARD NTCA (WOOD OF  AMERICA,
S3719) FOR SAFETY PHACTICES PRIOR T0 PER THESE u
RO SHALL HAVE txm_..—\xr-_ ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANCLS AND B CHORD SHALL HAVE -ﬁn D_! HO " O twﬂ D}l_‘m Dm\u. m\om
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wHcusrezzs 08136014
**IMPORTANT* *Furn1sH oF WOTO THE  INSTALLAT i, 1TH BCG. INC. SHALL WOT
BE RE 1 IR AKY EVIATLON 'R £ 5 H ¥ FALLUR 5 TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WIT )
l l TPI: ”ﬂn—“”_—munhq_nb. HANDL NG . w____.u‘_xﬁ.. INSTALL _znb“ &x”n_m-.w_n—.n,hc__::aam-_. : ey s wm _l_l O ¥ O tM—H _l_n mzm Uﬂkoﬂ
DESIGN CONFORNS Wi APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF WDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI, I1TW BCG
COMNECTOR PLATES MADL OF 20/18/ ALV, STEEL, APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 33024
PLATES 70 EA FACE OF TRUSS anD, HWISE LOCATED OM ON PER DRAWINGS 16OA-7,
Prar ARY INSPEC PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | nrawing 1norcas TANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIAG S CONPORENT DUR.FAC. 1.25 _wxoz ..:u
—.—Nmﬂ—.ﬂﬁnmq m—l mumﬁ x. “..::_. ¥ _;_1: USE OF ITY OF THE
mﬁ..ﬁnlnnnﬂ—ocﬁ_.-—.“.:.ra..._..wb__.mo_._v.:dqw >..u___:.3 .wp_._w.. 2 , " SPACING w_”m }mD<m _h_xm_uu H.ﬂIQ\mN.Nm,NOW
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"

* ok

cd3 )

B L o W S LT PR v Ly VPV P R PR ]

[T R TI

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

factor for dead Toad is 1.50.

PLT TYP.

Wave

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep

110 mph wind,
anywhere
DL=5.0 psf.

increase

in roof,

15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
CAT 11, EXP B,
Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.

wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

R=49 U=14

1&@@ 6-11

1-19-3

ﬁuul
=T
B
X4

6
2X4 (A1) =

R=15 Rw=27 U=4

3

2-0-0

%Hm;m Over?3 mm.:@_uo;m

R=317 U=37 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

7.36.0424

Lmvm.o.o

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL. 33844

FL Certificate of Authorization #1278 1

REFER (au

PLATES TO EACH FA
ANY [NSPECTION ¢

¥

DESIGR SHOWN, THE

G

3z,
ON,
CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHMED STRUCTU

PEWARNING®* rRusscs REQUISE TETREME CARE IN FABRICA

Wl

IRNISH A COPY OF
FOR ANY DEVIATION FROH 1 E
ATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, [NSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES,
LGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF HNOS (MATIOHAL
CONNECTYOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W

DRAWING ENDICATES ACCEPTANG
ABIL
BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC, 2,

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0)

INSTALLING AND BRACING.

MPONENT SAFETY INFORMA £ INS TE. 218
ALEXANDRIA, VA, Z2114) AND WICA (WOOD TH AMLRTCA, 6300
53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO ¥ RMING THESE FUHCTIONS. UNLESS

ANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL WAVE

THIS DES

ITW BEG, INC, SHAI
D THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH

DESIGH: ARY Fa E 10 &
DESIGN SF

S5/E} ASTH AGS3 GRADE

C, BY AF&PA) ARD TP, 174 BEG
ATS60 (W, S8} GALV. STEEL, APPLY

DESIGN, 10K PER DRAWINGS 160A-7.
11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
TRUSS COMPONENT

UNLESS

INAL
Y AND USLE OF

ENGIHNEERING RESPONSIR
THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY 8UI

THE

pe 0TY:9

FL/-/3[-JE/R/-

Scale =.5"/Ft.

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

20.0
10.0
10.0

0.0

PSF
PSF
PSF
PSF

REF R8228- 33968

DATE  05/15/08

DRW Hcusrs228 08136002

HC-ENG EC/AP

*

TOT.LD.

40.0

PSF

SEQN- 27109

DUR.FAC.

1.25

SPACING

24.0"

JREF- 1THJ8228703
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1ML UND FREFAREU FRUY LUMFUICKE IRFUI

LLUAUDS & UIMENDEUND) SUBMLIIEU BT ITKUS> MEK.

Top chord 2x4 SP §2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP §2 Dense

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

le—2-0-0

-
_A|m.o,o Over 3 Supports |v._

R=377 U=34 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) Ji

R=120 U=33

R=48 U=0

*PNARNING* ™ tnus HEQUIRE CXTREME CARE IN FABRIGCA
FER T0 BCST (8 WG COMP
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALLXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WD
ERTERPRISE LAME, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACT
OTHERWISE INDICATED TO
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CE1LING,

AMERICA, £300
RFORMING 3 FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
RAL PANELS AND BOTTON CHORD SHALL HAVE

**IMPORTANT**rurnish a Cory oF
BE RESPOHSIHLE FOR ANY DEVIATION F

- N | TP1; OR FABRICATING,

INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG, INC, SHALL
ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMPORMANCE WITH
WANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRU: 8.
DESTGN CONFORMS W APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFRPA) AND TPI, ITH BECG
CONKECTO LATES ARE MADE OF 20/18 GA (W SS/K) ASTH AGS3 GRAI A0/60 (W, K} GALY, STEEL. APPLY
PLATES 10 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED OW 1 DE M. PO
= ~ ANY TMSPCCTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX AZ OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
[TW Building Components Group INC. | orauisg iND1CATES  ACCEPTANGE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSEBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONLNT

xﬂ.m_ﬂnmﬁm—u.- m-__l wumt ”M_ﬂ:hu_—zmxwu_“w.n_kmz e THIS COMPOMENT FOR ANY BUILDING 15 THE RESPONSIBELITY ©F iE
FL Certificate of Anthorization #0778 - .

'ER DRAWINGS 160A-2.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt,
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
wind BC DL=5.0 psf.

ASCE 7-02

Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

2-10-3

QTY:9

;llwvm.o 0

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

.|.mvT~c 6-11

FL/-/3/-JEJR/-

, CLOSED bldg, not located

Scale =.5"/Ft,

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

20.0
10.0
10.0

0.0

PSF
PaF
PSP
PSF

REF R8228- 33969

DATE  05/15/08

DRW HcusrszzB 08136001

HC-ENG DF /DF

TOT.LD.

40.0

PSF

SEQN- 32993

DUR.FAC.

1.25

FROM JP

SPACING

24.0"

- JREF- 1THJB228703
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1M WA FRALFARLL FAVT LUMFOIER JRFUL (LUALD & UIFMEASLURD) SUDMLIIEY DT IKU3D MrK.

Top chord 2x4 SP |2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP §2 Dense

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15
located within 4
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

I.@: 6-11

R=182 U-49

3-10-3

bififien)
R=450 U=34 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0)

**WARNING*™* TRUSSES REQ
REFER TO BCSI {BulLDIN

EXTREME CARE I8 FARRICATION,
COMPONERT SAFETY INFORMATION), P
312, ALEXAMDRIA. WA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOD
. WL 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PER
CHORD SHAL 1AVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL
REIGID CEILING.

[

A PROPERLY ATTACH

**IMPORTANT*™urnisi o COPY OF THIS DES
HE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM TH E
B ~_ ] TPI: OR FARRICATING, WANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF SSES.

DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1TH BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MAUE OF 20/18716GA (W.H/SS/E) ASTH AGS3 GRADE 40760 (M. K/ STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF S AND,  UNLESS OTMERWISE LOCATED ON S DESIGH, POS]
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE ANNE® A3 GF 1-Z002 SEC.3.

ITW Building Components Group ING. | nrawing 1NDICATES  ACCERTANCE OF PROTESSIONAL ENGINFERING RESPORSIBILITY SOLELY f0K 11

£ - 1] G SH U TY AN SE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING |
FLO _”_.w:._nm O__ﬂ. m”._.. .wmwﬁ.ﬁ_:aao BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSE/TPL 2.
ertificate of Autharization

OR. 1TH BOG. IMC. SHALL NOT
THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH

A S 0N THIS
OHFONENT

ITY OF THE

ON PER DRAWINGS 1604 7,

R=77 Il.@.m ! .o

_A|w.o-o Over 3 Supports ||Iv._

. OTY2)7 EL/=f3/=fEJRS= Scale =.8"/F¢t.
e L. TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 33970

TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/15/08

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrszzs 08136004

BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG CC/AP

*

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 22699

DUR.FAC. 1.25

SPACING _ 24.0" JREF- 1THJ8228703
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NS B W M

MU W B Pl aH

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense

Deflection meets /240 Tive and L/180 total Toad. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

R-81 U-22

R=37 U=0

2X4 (A1) =

|.3-0-0 Over 3 Supports_|
I =
R=130 =0 W=3.5"

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located

anywhere in roof, CAT II,
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

-Awu_m_HH

1-10-3

1&wm 00

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD) /FBC

DESIGN SHOWN,

. , THE SUTTABILITY AND USE OF
Haines City, FL. 33844 LDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC, 2.

FL Certificate of Authorization #0278 | p = ) " -

l l OR FABRICATING INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
G CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIORS OF HOS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY
TOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/1B/16GA (W.H/S5/K) ASTM ARG GRADE ANJH0 (W,
TRUSS AND, UNLE WISE LOCATED ON T .
v SRy - ARY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY )} SHALL BE PER AMNLX A3 OF T
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | prawing 14DICATES  ACCIRTANCE OF PROFESSLONAL £NGINEERTHG RESPONSIE

EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0

0.0 PSF

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7 ; QTY:1 FL/-/3/-J/E/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
'COHPONENT SAFETY- TNFORATION) + PUBLISNED B TP1  (1AUSS PLATE LaEtITUTE. 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 33971

. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCTL AMERICA, a300

o 5 v 7 5 » H P! { 1 g S,
OTVERVISE (KDIEATED. TOP GHORD SALL NAVE PROVERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND. 801 10N chORD SHALL WAV — TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 05/15/08
A PROPERLY ATTAC

BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wcusrezzs 08136006

** IMPORTANT*™ DESLGH TD THE  INSTAl . 1TH BEG. THE. SHA
BE RESPONSIBLE F GN: ANY TA TRUSS N COMFORMANCE W

HC-ENG DF /DF

SEQN- 33003

FROM JP

i DUR.FAC. 1.25
£
SPACING _ 24.0"

| JREF- 1THJ8228703
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Top chord 2x4 SP }i2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
Bot chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

Deflection meets L /240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

R=138 U=37

R=62 U=0

2X4 (A1) =

Twllirm.o-o Over 3 Supports ||i|mL

R=212 U=2 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

wind BC DL=5.0 psf.

||L%T~o 6-11

2-10-3

||||LM?@ 0-0

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0)

**NARNING®* TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION,

L

REFER To BCSI { HG NEMT SAFETY INFORMATION) . BY TPI S PLATE IMST
NGO | LEE STREET, S 31E, ALCXANDRIA. WA, 22314) AND WTCA (WO Thi AMER[CA,
ENTERPRISE LAME, MADISON, Wl 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRTOR 10 PLRF NCTIONS

ERWISE INDICATED CHORD SHALL WAYE PROPCHLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PAMELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHAL
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CETLING,

** IMPORTANT**rurnisH & © oF TH
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM 1

l | TPL; O FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, [NSTALLING & BRACING

DESIGHN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DO

1TW BEG, INC,

F TRUSSES .
N SPEC, BY AFRPA) AND TP1,

ITW Building Components Group Inc. | yeauing thnoicates  ace

. . DESIGN SHOWw,
FLC 1—”__m—=MM m_q ﬁrﬁim.wpm““n:oqw BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI/TPI 1 S|
ertificate of / o P

USE OF 1
2.

THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH

CONNECYOR PLATES ARE MADE OF Zo/18 GA (W S5/K) ASTH A653 GR anfeo (W,
PFLATES TO EACH FACE TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCA on THIS « POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-
ANY 1IN 108 OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL 8f ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-Z00Z SEC.3. A SEAL OH T

ESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONE
DING 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF

Iw=1.00 GCpi

(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

FL/-/3/-[E/R/-

Scale =.5"/Ft.

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

20.0 PSF
10.0 PSF
10.0 PSF
0.0 PSF

REF R8228- 33972

DATE  05/15/08

DRW Hcusrszzs 08136005

HC-ENG DF /DF

TOT.LD.

40.0 PSF

SEQN- 33007

DUR.FAC.

.28

FROM JP

SPACING

24.0"

| JREF- 1THJ8228703
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Pardah w4 LR AL A RWIT L LU

ALWALS @ wIMLRIIuiha ) JUDP I TEY B 1RUDD FFR.

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg,
wind TC DL=5.0 psf,

within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B,
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

L@VHH.m.MH
R=194 U=52

3-10-3

2%4 (A1) =

R=294 U=3 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25) /10(0)

N R-88 U=0 Il.@.m W

T|‘w.o.o Over 3 Supports ‘v._

not located

Scale =.5"/Ft.

,_;_DH4HH FL/-/3/-JEJR/-

**HARNING** CARE . <
AR LGYS TR RE _"!._:z_._\__._“z__.‘ ___..ﬂ_n%h,_.n?_.__.n_,.. _E.“.w_:.n SHIPPING TC LL 20.0 PSF REF RB8228- 33973
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. ¥A. 22314) AND WICA (HOUD
nn,_____“.mnn;m LAKE, MADISON, 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES Hﬂ D_.. ”_,D J D _um_n U}.:.n. Om‘\w_.m\ﬁ.m
s BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs2zs 081
. HC 08136020
*lxuow.;z._.i»_ URNESH A © S DESIGN T0 THE INSTAL . . SHALL WOT —
= S % ..mwr.:umn___?ﬂmum_., ;i TG, INSTALLING B HRACTH IS T COMTORRAREE W BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG DF ‘__,D_..
H COMFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL D AFRPA) AND TP, ITH BCG
FCTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA ( ASTH ABSY GRADE . R/NLSS) GALY. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF mez - 33011
5 TD EAC E LOCATED 0N 1 10N PER DRAMINGS 1604-7,
" , ANY INSPECT ER ANNEX A3 SEC.3, A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | paauine noic TTF SOLELY FOR THE TRISS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP
3(311&%5” J_W. MW .uuﬁm‘t%:aqn u_:“”__...m__m”“ma ANY BUILDING 15 THE RESPONSIBLLITY OF THE SPACING 22 0" JREF- 1THJ8778703
Cerificate of Anthorization # ahibl . ) i |
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Porh M L PR R L LR B

LLUAUS & DIFERIIUNS) JUBMLIIEY BT

TRUID MK,

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x6 SP §2
Webs 2x4 SP #3

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not located
within 4.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf,
wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

SPECIAL LDADS
(LUMBER DUR.

..... FAC.=1.25 [/ PLATE DUR.FAC.=1.25)

TC - From 62 PLF at 0.00 to 62 PLF at 7.00
BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 7.00
BC 836 LB Conc. Load at 1.06, 3.06, 5.06

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase

factor for dead load is 1.50.

1.5X4 1

3:ib-3

3X8 I
4X4 (A1) =

| 3-4-4

4X5

.@.m.o.o

[l

= 3-6-0
f 3-6-0 I 3-6-0

1*12
.

_A(.To-o Over 2 Supports |w._

R=1735 U=163 W=3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

R=-1349 V=129

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) w.wm.ObmJ QTY:1 FL/-/3/-JE/R/- Scale =,5"JFt.
n_,.;_m.q.“,_.__m"__”ww,ﬁ._w___.z__.”.w,,_? " Cisucs rhuss PLATE IhstT ,_”m,.r.u__w,_. : TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 33974
XANDRIA. WA, 22314) AND WICA (WO uss &100
ALL NAVE PROPERKY ATCACHED, STRUCYORAL PARELS AND EOvToN I L.TC DL 10.0 PSF [ DATE 05/15/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW wcusrezze 08136007
T8 BEG. THE.
- _— FEat A Ty BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
A e Bl B R e e S TOT.10. 40.9 PSF | SEON- 3310
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | basine. runtexies  seet DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP
. : GN N, THE Su 1Ty OF THE
hﬂqnmﬂ.mﬂmmumwr“w:w%wu“%awqm ._E ING DESIGNER PER __.__.u_:_u._ I Em...,», . — SPACING 240" JREF - ._ﬁImmum“mNow




CLB WEB BRACE SUBSTITUTION

T—-BRACING
THIS DETAIL IS TO BE USED WHEN CONTINUOUS LATERAL BRACING (CLB) OR
IS SPECIFIED ON AN ALPINE TRUSS DESIGN BUT AN ALTERNATIVE WEB LL—BRACING:

BRACING METHOD IS DESIRED.

NOTES: AT 6" 0.C. BRACE IS A
MINIMUM 80% OF WEB
THIS DETAIL IS ONLY APPLICABLE FOR CHANGING THE SPECIFIED MEWERE TENGH

CLB SHOWN ON SINGLE PLY SEALED DESIGNS TO T-BRACING OR SCAB

BRACING.

ALTERNATIVE BRACING SPECIFIED IN CHART BELOW MAY BE CONSERVATIVE.
FOR MINIMUM ALTERNATIVE BRACING, RE-RUN DESIGN WITH APPROPRIATE

ATTACH WITH 10d BOX OR GUN
(0.128"x 3."MIN) NAILS.

APPLY TO EITHER SIDE OF WEB NARROW FACE.

>

<]

—
BRACING.
T-BRACE L-BRACE
WEB MEMBER SPECIFIED CLB ALTERNATIVE BRACING ]
SIZE BRACING T OR L-BRACE  SCAB BRACE SCAB BRACING:
2X3 OR 2X4 1 ROW 2X4 1-2X4 APPLY SCAB(S) TO WIDE FACE OF WEB.
2X3 OR 2X4 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X4 NO MORE THAN (1) SCAB PER FACE. ]
= g T %G ATTACH WITH 10d BOX OR GUN =
it 4 il sy -/ (0.128"x 3.",MIN) NAILS.
0 = ) AT 6" 0.C. BRACE IS A MINIMUM :
2X8 1 ROW 2X6 1—-2X8 B0% OF WEB MEMBER LENGTH
2x8 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X6(%) .

T-BRACE, L—BRACE AND SCAB BRACE TO BE SAME SPECIES AND GRADE
OR BETTER THAN WEB MEMBER UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON
ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN.

(¥) CENTER SCAB ON
FACE OF WEB.

WIDE FACE OF WEB. APPLY (1) SCAB TO EACH

SCAB BRACE

X

H

THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING 579.640

{TWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

welW/ARNINGE®  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND

BRACING. REFER 70 BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATIONS, PUBLISHED BY TP[ (TRUSS PLATE
INSTITUTE, 218 MORTH LEE STR, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA ¢WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF )
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI S3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THES
FUNCTIONS., UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURA
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

wE|MPORTANT== FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG, INC.,
NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSH
CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSHG
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFRPA) AND
ITW, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/1B8/16GA (W H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 ¢WK/D
GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AMD, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS
DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z. ANY [NSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY <> SHALL BE P
ANNEX A3 OF TPl 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING RESPOMSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND
USE OF THIS COMPOMENT FOR AMY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER., PER
ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

TC LL PSF |REF CLB SUBST.
TC DL PSF |DATE 2/23/07

BC DL PSF |DRWG BRCLBSUBO0207
BC LL PSF | -ENG MLH/KAR
TOT. LD. PSF

DUR. FAC.

SPACING




Notice of Treatment

Applicator: Florida Pest Control & Chemical Co. (www.flapest .com)
Address: 6 3ese By AHY q_ ¥
City caxke Gty Phone Zs5=/703

I

Site Location: Subdivision /7'/}&;_.:,Jf,;,__./‘:. e LS
Lot# 2S5 Block# / Permit # 27085
Address_J/ « A Bi/lYe Pl <

Product used Active Ingredient % Concentration
& Premise Imidacloprid 0.1%
Q Termidor Fipronil 0.12%
Q Bora Care Disodium Octaborate Tetrahydrate 23.0%
Type treatment: ~Q Soil 0 Wood
Area Treated Square feet Linearie_et Gallons Applied
D)u(’,_//:f:}}-‘ Jb13 | &S // 1

As per Florida Building Code 104.2.6 — If soil chemical barrier method for
termite prevention is used, final exterior treatment shall be completed prior
to final building approval.

If this notice is for the final exterior treatment, initial this line

A I I N o A, p
7-3-0% /000 'Jm_as D [hckek
Date Time Print Technician’s Name

/ fiﬁ--{;“/ "Gy A

Remarks:

Applicator - White Permit File - Canary Permit Holder - Pink
10/05 ©







